
E
D

U
C

A
T

IO
N

 
and 

C
A

R
E

E
R

S
 

IS
S

U
E

 
04 19, 

"fteltrilt,litrA
,/ 2 

-11ztri, 



Home economics for me? 
By Peggy Sande lin, Wakeeney 

Editor's note: This article is based on 
a speech given by Peggy Sande lin at 
Regional 4-H Day. 

Today there are approximate- 
ly 40,000 different kinds of jobs 
in this country, with many new 
jobs being created each day. 
Your great-grandfather probably 
would not even recognize such 
occupations as astronaut, stew- 
ardess, computer programmer, 
air traffic controller, or textiles 
technician. As one of the folk 
songs goes, "The times they are- 
a-changing." 

So how, with all these choices, 
does one choose the occupation 
that's just right ? One approach 
is to select a large field which is 
appealing and then find the 
specialty which best fits your 
abilities and goals. 

One of these broad fields chos- 
en by many young women and 
some young men is home econ- 
omics. Preparation for a home 
economics career begins in high 
school. You should plan to take 
a regular college preparatory 
curriculum including chemistry. 
In college you will take basic 
home economic courses with a 
broad background in the sciences 
and general education. Home 
economics has bases in the physi- 
cal and biological sciences for 
food, nutrition, textiles and 
equipment studies ; in the social 
sciences for family economics 
and management studies ; in 
Psychology for child development 
and family relations studies ; 

and in applied arts for clothing, 
interior design and housing 
studies. 

What job opportunities are 
open to the graduate home econ- 
omist Here are a few home 
economics careers that a student 
in home economics might con- 
sider. 

TEACHING - In some 
schools you'll teach cooking and 
sewing only. In others, the 

course is expanded to include 
budgeting, elementary child care, 
decorating, and family problems. 
As a home economics teacher, 
your job is unique because it is 
personal. 

EXTENSION - The exten- 
sion home economist works with 
families both rural and urban, 
with young people and adults in 
helping them find answers to 
better living. Each day brings 
new and challenging activities. 
Graduates have the opport, may 
to develop an inspiring program 
with the people in a county. 

BUSINESS - Business 
firms have two main purposes in 
hiring home economists : to in- 
terpret the needs and desires of 
homemakers to the company 
and to increase consumer de- 
mand for their company's pro- 
duct. Qualified home economists 
hold a wide variety of positions 
in business, including work with 
foods, equipment, clothing, tex- 
tiles and home furnishings. 

JOURNALISM - Oppor- 
tunities include writing about 
foods, clothing, family life or in- 
terior decorating for a national 
magazine, or for a large food or 
equipment firm, or doing a 
home page for a newspaper. 

HOUSING AND EQUIP- 
MENT - In colleges and univer- 
sities, home economists are 
found teaching or giving help in 
housing planning, house archi- 
tecture, household physics and 
home sanitation. Home econom- 
ists try to help homemakers and 
families answer such questions 
as : size of house needed ; family 
composition in relation to size 
and design ; the needs of famil- 
ies that are increasing or de- 
creasing in number ; leases ; 

costs ; remodeling; activities for 
which families need to provide 
and their special space needs ; re- 
quirements for comfort, conven- 
ience, and health and house 
maintenance and care of posses- 
sions. 

FASHION DESIGN - De- 
signing is a process by which 
something new is created ; it cul- 
minates in original work. The 
designer's job is to create and 
execute imaginative ideas that 
the public will buy. She must be 
able to predict the fabric, color, 
and silhouette that will be ac- 
ceptable at the time a garment 
is presented on the market. 

INTERIOR DECORATION - An interior designer selects 
and organizes the furnishings of 
home and offices as well as ho- 
tels, banks, restaurants, and 
other public places. She plans 
the environment where people 
will live and work. She deter- 
mines what furnishings are need- 
ed, where they will be located, 
color schemes, fabrics, carpeting. 
and lighting fixtures. She pre- 
pares plans and may also build 
scale models. 

DIETETICS - The gradu- 
ate in dietetics prepares to as- 
sume responsibility for the pro- 
motion of good nutrition among 
people of all ages and to take 
leadership in the management 
of a growing food service indus- 
try. Specialization in this field 
can be used to shape a future 
occupation which fulfills each 
person's interests and abilities. 

HOMEMAKER A N D 
MOTHER - There is no better 
training for the homemaker and 
mother than the course of home 
economics. Even though you may 
never use your knowledge in 
working for wages, what a prize 
you'll make for some lucky man ! 

Home economics has been 
mainly a women's field, but men 
have invaded it. Demand is high 
for men with special training in 
food management for restaur- 
ants, hotels, college residence 
halls, employee cafeterias in in- 
dustry, country clubs and the 
armed forces. Men also are want- 
ed in textiles, family relation- 
ships, nutrition, child develop- 
ment and art. 

2 KANSAS 4-H JOURNAL 



Kansas 4-H 

Journal 
Vol. XVIII, No. 2 February 1972 

Education 
and 

Careers 
Daniel Webster said : "Knowl- 

edge does not comprise all which 
is contained in the large term of 
education. The feelings are to be 
disciplined ; the passions are to 
be restrained ; true and worthy 
motives are to be inspired ; a 
profound religious feeling is to 
be instilled, and pure morality 
inculcated under all circumstan- 
ces. All this is comprised in edu- 
cation." 

Wm. M. Riley Managing Editor 

Marie Rupp Associate Editor 
Glenna Wilson Production Editor 

Published Monthly By 
KANSAS 4-H FOUNDATION, INC. 

Merle Eyestone Executive Director 
William Riley Jr Associate Director 
J. Harold Johnson Field Representative 
Carol Wagner Secretary 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
Governor Robert DookIng 

Honorary Chairman 
Dolph Simons, Chrm *Lawrence 
Ray E. Frisbie, Vice Chrm 
Balfour S. Jeffrey, Treas 
Robert A. Bohannon 
Glenn M. Busset 
Sen. Frank Carlson 
W. Dale Critser 
Harry Darby 
Mrs. Olive Garvey 
Harold E. Jones 
J. J. Moxley 
George B. Powers 
Roger E. Regnier 
N. T. Veatch 
E. B. Shawver 
Advisory Member 

McDonald 
Topeka 

Manhattan 
Manhattan 
Concordia 

Wichita 
Kansas City 

Wichita 
Manhattan 

Council Grove 
Wichita 

Manhattan 
Kansas City 

Wich 

Editorial and Business Office 
Phone 913-532-5800 

Umberger Hall 
Kansas State University 

Manhattan, Kansas 66502 
Second Class Postage Paid at Lawrence, 

Kansas. Return Form 3579 to Kansas 4-H 
Journal, Manhattan, Kansas 66502. 

Advertising rates and circulation data 
on request. 

Group subscriptions $1.30 per year. 
Individual subscriptions $2.00 per year. 
Single copy 25 cents. 

Use of the 4-H name and symbol ap- 
proved by the Secretary of Agriculture of 
the United States, January 23, 1951, 
under the provisions of the laws as 
reenacted by Sec. 707 of the Act of June 
26, 1948 Public Law No. 772 80th Con- 

gress (10 USC 797). 

Kansas Area Vocational-Technical Schools 

Area Vocational-Technical Schools 

What's new? 7, 
34, 36, 37, and 38 

Values are important in choice of career 11 

Look at junior college-it may be right for you 17 

Kansas two-year colleges 19 

Kansas 4-year colleges 20, 21 

Careers a 'plenty in agriculture and natural resources __ 23 

Men: Consider nursing 24 

Is pharmacy the career for you? 25 

Law school and the legal profession: The hot one! 27 

Financial aid for post secondary education 31 

Find your role 32 

Beauty field looks good 33 

Who is a librarian? 35 

Big tractors! Machines! Is this your bag? 37 
Jobs grow in health fields 38 

System will help schools, persons plan for future 39 

Advertisers' Index 39 

CONTENTS 

10, 13, 14, 15, 24, 28, 29, 30, 

a 

IN 1 MI MU I ME EU III 
Education is our bridge to to- 
morrow. Industry today is very 
demanding of education for its 
employees. While some positions 
require a college degree, others 
require the development of speci- 
fic skills. We hope this issue will 
provide information regarding 
both types of training. 

It was our purpose in publish- 
ing this issue of the Journal to 
inform students, parents, guid- 
ance personnel, teachers and 
school administrators of the 
many higher education oppor- 
tunities available to students in 
Kansas. We hope this issue will 
assist the student in making a 
wise choice in choosing the ed- 

ucational program which will 
best meet his needs. 

After a tentative choice of 
several schools . has been made, 
the prospective student and his 
parents should ,visit each school 
tentatively chosen before reach- 
ing a final decision... In this way, 
the student and his parents are 
in a better position to evaluate 
each school in terms of the- indi- 
vidual, his needs, and prefer- 
ences. 

This material has been compil- 
ed from information provided by 
the individual schools and col- 
leges. We are proud to present 
these colleges and universities of 
higher learning to you - the 
prospective student. 

FEBRUARY 1972 3 



Kansas Area 
Vocational-Technical 

Schools 
Cowley County Community Junior College, division 
of Area Voc.-Tech. School 

Director-A. F. Buffo 
125 South Second Street 
Arkansas City, Kansas 67005 

Northeast Kansas Area Voc.-Tech. School 
Director-Melvern Deckard 
Sixth and Atchison 
Atchison, Kansas 66000 

North Central Area Voc.-Tech. School 
Director-Bob Severance 
Box 626, 114 North Hersey 
Beloit, Kansas 67420 

Southeast Kansas Area Voc.-Tech. School 
Director-George Varley 
Administration Center 
McFarland Trade School 
Coffeyville, Kansas 67337 

Southwest Kansas Area Voc.-Tech. School 
Director-Ralph Dellinger 
1000 Second Avenue 
Dodge City, Kansas 67801 

Flint Hills Area Voc.-Tech. School 
Director-Richard Metcalf 
3015 West 18th Avenue 
Emporia, Kansas 66801 

Northwest Kansas Area Voc.-Tech. School 
Director-Larry Keirns 
Box 269 
Good land, Kansas 67735 

Kansas City Area Voc.-Tech. School 
Director-Harry Falgren 
2220 North 59th Street 
Kansas City, Kansas 66104 

Liberal Area Voc.-Tech. School 
Director-Clovis Weatherford 
Liberal, Kansas 67901 

Manhattan Area Voc.-Tech.. School 
Director-Darrell Brensing 
3136 Dickens Avenue 
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 

Central Kansas Area Voc.-Tech. School 
Director-Dale Brooks 
218 East Seventh 
Newton, Kansas 67114 

Salina Area Voc.-Tech. School 
Director-Eugene Lundgrin 
Building 658, Salina Airport Industrial Center 
Salina, Kansas 67403 

Kaw Area Voc.-Tech. School 
Director-Roy Berry 
620 Harrison 
Topeka, Kansas 66603 

Wichita Area Voc.-Tech. School 
Director-Richard Ladd 
301 S. Grove 
Wichita, Kansas 67214 

MUM MO NM= IMUIIMIIMMI11111111, 

Computers will be doing their 
job for a long time to come. 
Will you? 

DON'T DRIFT INTO SOMETHING 
YOU'LL HATE . . . MAKE SOME- 
THING GOOD HAPPEN! 

The need for computer programmers 
is constantly growing. And it's 
only the beginning. In years to 

come every company will depend 
on computer information in one 

way or the other. 
And the men and 

women who tell the 
computer what to 

do will be even 
more important. 

Without them, 
a computer is 

nothing but a machine. So 
take the first step to the vital, 

exciting field of computer 
programming. Call us or fill. 

outthe coupon below. Do it today. 

Name Age 

Address 

City State Zip 

Phone Apt No 

Schooling Circle 
Highest Grade 

Completed 
H.S. 1 2 3 4 College 1 2 3 4 @1971 

ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROGRAMMING INSTITUTE 
GARVEY BLDG. - 300 West Douglas 

WICHITA, KANSAS 67202 - Ph. 316-263-0276 
IIIMIIIMIN1111111111111111111111M1111111111111111111111=IMIUM =========== 

SOUTHEAST KANSAS AREA 
VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL SCHOOL 

SCHOOL OF 
FARM AND RANCH MANAGEMENT 

The Southeast Kansas School of Farm and Ranch Man- 
agement offers a two year program with an optional 
third year. Each year is a complete course of study. The 
student may elect to attend either one, two or three 
years. The length of program that the student selects 
depends on the degree of specialization that the student 
wishes to obtain. The school recommends that students 
select at least a two year program. 

School facilities include a complete farm production unit 
of 875 acres plus equipment and livestock. If you are 
interested in a professional career in farm and ranch 
management, you should investigate this program. 
Other programs available through the S.E.K. Area 
Vocational-Technical School include: Machine Shop, Auto 
Mechanics, Drafting, Printing, Electronics, Business, 
Cosmetology, Licensed Practical Nursing, and Farm 
Power Mechanics. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION WRITE: 
SOUTHEAST KANSAS AREA 

VOCATIONAL -TECHNICAL SCHOOL 
SIXTH & ROOSEVELT 

COFFEYVILLE, KANSAS 67337 

4 KANSAS 4-H JOURNAL 



Area Vocational-Technical Schools 

Tom J. Moore, State Super- 
visor, Area Vocational-Technical 
Schools, received his B.S. and 
M.S. degrees from Kansas State 
Teachers College, Emporia, and 
has additional graduate work 
from KSTC at Emporia and 
Kansas State College at Pitts- 
burg. Mr. Moore is responsible 
for the administration, supervi- 

By Tom J. Moore 
State Supervisor 

sion, coordination, and develop- 
ment of the statewide system of 
area vocational-technical schools. 
Prior to his present position, he 
was assistant state supervisor of 
Manpower Development a n d 
Training in Kansas, the Fiscal 
Officer for the Division of Vo- 
cational Education, Kansas State 
Department of Education. 

Area vocational-technical 
schools are designed to provide 
vocational and technical educa- 
tion to persons of all ages in all 
communities of Kansas - those 
in high school, those who have 
completed or discontinued their 
formal education and are prepar- 
ing to enter the labor market or 
desire to enter the labor market 
but need to upgrade their skills 
or learn new ones, and those 
with special educational handi- 
caps. The training programs in 

the area schools will provide the 
skills necessary to become oc- 
cupationally competent besides 
providing programs of high qual- 
ity, which are realistic in the 
light of actual or anticipated op- 
portunities for gainful employ- 
ment, and which are suited to 
the needs, interests, and ability 
of those taking the training and 
wishing to benefit from such 
training. 

These various programs are 
developed under the umbrella of 

six general areas : technical, in- 
dustrial, business occupations, 
consumer a n d homemaking, 
health occupations, and agricul- 
ture. During school year 1970- 
71, the area schools offered 306 
programs in 90 different occupa- 
tional areas. 

Also, the programs have built- 
in flexibility which emphasizes 
highly individualized instruction 

(Continued on page 6) 

LISEEPIL !MR 
IMMILTEVIILLAMMINMILL MeN001. 

PHONE (316) 624-2551 BOX 949 LIBERAL, KANSAS 67901 

AREAS OF STUDY 

No. of Hours 
Name of Department of Instruction 

*No. of Months 
of Training 

AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION 2160 ...... 

AGRICULTURE CHEMICAL TECHNOLOGY 2160 
18 
18 

AUTO MECHANICS 1320 ...... 11 

AUTOMOTIVE MACHINE SHOP 1080 9 

BRICKLAYING 1080 9 

CARPENTRY AND CABINETMAKING 2160 18 

DRAFTING TECHNOLOGY 2160 18 
CERTIFIED MEDICAL ASSISTANT 1080 ..... 9 

INSTRUMENTATION TECHNOLOGY 2160 18 

MACHINE SHOP TECHNOLOGY 1080 ...... 9 

POWER MECHANICS (DIESEL) 2160 ...... 18 

OFFICE OCCUPATIONS ...... _ ..... _ ..... _ ..... 1080 ..... 9 

WELDING 1080 9 

*Based on 6 hours per day, 5 days per week. 

FEBRUARY 1972 5 



Voc-Tech Schools - 
(Continued from page 5) 

to meet the unique needs of to- 
day's student. Instructors are 
specially qualified and highly 
motivated with occupational 
competence, certified on the 
basis of (1) successful trade or 
business experience in field in- 
structing and (2) professional 
preparation. 

In 1969, when the bill govern- 
ing area schools was amended, 
the age limit was dropped and 
the tuition procedure was revis- 
ed. As a result, the home unified 
school district in which a stu- 
dent resides is responsible for 
payment of tuition to attend an 
area vocational-technical school 
unless the same training is offer- 
ed within the home district. In 
such case, the student has to 
pay his own tuition, if he goes to 
a school outside his district. 

About 6 per cent of the na- 
tion's work force is out of a job, 
yet many jobs are going beg- 
ging, especially those requiring 
technical skills. Depending on 
the place, more welders, police- 
men, nurses, physical therapists, 

auto mechanics, and other skilled 
workers are needed. The goal 
of Kansas vocational-technical 
schools is to provide training for 

jobs in Kansas or nearby states. 
Most graduates are able to find 
work and to fill a need in 
society. 

NORTHWEST KANSAS AREA 
VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL 

SCHOOL 
GOODLAND 

"A School for Everyone - - 
Where Students Learn By Doing!" 

TWO-YEAR POST-HIGH SCHOOL COURSES 

Auto Body Repair 
Carpentry 
Technical Drafting 
Plumbing 

Automotive Mechanics 
Farm & Diesel Mechanics 

Electricity-Electronics 
Communications Technology 

ONE-YEAR POST-HIGH SCHOOL COURSES 

Cosmetology 
General Clerical 

Data Processing 
Secretarial 

For Additional Information Send 
Your Name & Address on a card to 

NWKAVTS, Box 269, Goodland, Ks., 67735 

HOW FAR CAN YOU GO WITHOUT FOUR YEARS OF COLLEGE? 

HOW 
FAR CAN 1011 

GO 

WIIHOIII 
FO 

YEARS 
a COLLESE1* 

Most 4eoPte 
think that 

careers are 
meant 

for college Vadoges... 

and the jobs Me for everybody 
else. 

len years ago they may have had a point. 

But something 
s toPelled 

recently to change 
that. 

Every 
field of science 

has had a breakthrough...aerospace-5+0i 

Mne-aviation. 
Oat does all this mean to you'? 

Simply 
thi. 

These breakthroughs 
are seating 

career 
opoorturUties..liter 

ally by 

the millions. 
Me demand 

for people 
with technical 

Si" s is growing 

twice 
as last as any other group...while 

jobs for the untrained 
are 

There aren't 
enough applicants 

to kill technical 
positions 

open IOW. 

Vet the 0.S. Government 
estimates 

well over 1,000,000 
more positions 

decreasing. 

Where 
do you lit ri?. 

I{ you have a good scientific 
Or technical 

education...you're 

alk but guaranteed 
work. bcciling, 

meaningiul 

will open by 1915. 

work. ..at double 
the salary of the average 

high school 
graduate. 

YOU NO LOSER 
NEED 

FOUR 
YEARS 

Of COLLEGE 
Ill SIAR1 

OM 

You can break into any field with only one or two years 
of 

ON 
SCIENTIFIC 

OR IECIOCAL 
CAREER. 

*000410 
FROM 

MAIERIAI. 
PRODUCED 

AND DISIDIBUIED 
INROlitIk 

A 

education. 
lust become 

a technician. 

COOPERAIIIE. 
CONFERENCE 

1 INE U.S. OE f ICE OF EDUCATION 
ANO INE. NATIONAL 

INDIISIDIAt 
CONFEDENCE. 

BOO. 

)11111111111111111111111110 COLLEGE 

TTBC can show you the way in: 

Secretarial Computer programming 

Keypunch operator Medical receptionist 

Engineering technician-drafting & Design 

ASK ABOUT OUR 
COURSES APPROVED FOR 

VETERAN'S TRAINING 

CALL COLLECT 
TOPEKA TECHNICAL & BUSINESS COLLEGE 

609 JACKSON -TOPEKA KANSAS 

6 KANSAS 4-H JOURNAL 



What's new? 
For the first time Kansas 4-H 

Journal presents this column to 
inform readers of (mostly) new 
courses offered at vocational- 
technical schools, junior colleges, 
and four-year colleges in Kansas, 
plus information about some 
changes in these schools. 

LIBERAL AREA 
VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL 
SCHOOL, Liberal 

Medical assistants : A new 
program prepares students to as- 
sist the physician in his office. 
Nine months in length, this 
course offers a variety of ex- 
periences both in secretarial or 
administrative duties as well as 
in clinical or nursing duties. It 
includes some practical experi- 
ence in a doctor's office for class 
credit. 

Guidelines for the curriculum 
have been approved by the 
American Medical Association 
and lead toward qualifying the 
student to take a national certi- 
fying examination. When a per- 
son passes this examination suc- 
cessfully, she earns the title 
C.M.A., Certified Medical Assis- 
tant, and is marked as well quali- 
fied in the field. 

MANHATTAN AREA 
VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL 
SCHOOL, Manhattan 

Electric power and distribu- 
tion: This course is program- 

med to provide well trained per- 
sonnel for the electrical service 
and construction companies of 
Kansas and surrounding states. 
Students receive both field train- 
ing and practical theory in all 
phases of power line installation 
and maintenance. 

Field training is conducted in 
an "out-of-doors" school labora- 
tory. It covers climbing, setting 
and removing poles, framing, in- 
stallation of services, and other 
phases of power distribution. 
The related training is conducted 
in an indoor laboratory and 
classroom and covers electricity, 
blueprint reading, construction 
techniques, transmission, distri- 
bution systems, underground 
procedures, and safety. 

Marine mechanics: This 
course offers instruction in two 
and four cycle engines such as 
the lawn mower, chain saw, and 
motorcycle engines. High school 
juniors and seniors, post gradu- 
ate students, and adults who 
have an interest and an aptitude 
for this type of work may take 
this class. Because Manhattan 
AVTS is located within 30 miles 
of the largest reservoirs in Kan- 
sas, this presents tremendous 
job opportunities in the marine 
mechanics field. 

Computer data processing: 
This 18 month class which 
trains individuals to be program- 
mers is geared for the post high 
school level person who has 

SOUTHWEST KANSAS AREA 

VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL SCHOOL 

A PUBLIC SCHOOL - MINIMAL COSTS 

Learn skills that will earn good pay. 

PROGRAMS IN: Auto Mechanics, Welding, Machine Shop, Elec- 

trical, Radio and TV Repair, Practical Nursing, Cosmetology, Dis- 

tributive Occupations, Managerial Distributive, Home Economics 

Wage Earning, Agri-Business, Agri-Technical, Clerk-Typist, Office 

Clerical, Stenographic, Secretarial, Truck Driving (2 I years old). 

Most programs may be taken as part of an AA Degree, two year 

course, in cooperation with Dodge City Community College. 

V. A. APPROVED - STATE ACCREDITED 

P. 0. Box 1324 

1000 Second Avenue - Dodge City, Kansas 

strong logical and creative abili- 
ties with an unlimited supply of 
patience. Students receive com- 
plete hands-on training on all of 
the school's equipment which 
consists of key punches, veri- 
fiers, interpreter, sorter, repro- 
ducing punch, collator and ac- 
counting machine, and two com- 
puters. The students receive 
training in five programming 
languages on the computers. 

SALINA AREA VOCATIONAL - 
TECHNICAL SCHOOL, Salina 

Environmental water control: 
This one year program is intend- 
8d to supply the student with a 
background of knowledge in the 
diverse areas of applied sanita- 
tion which relate to water and 
wastewater. It offers a firm 
foundation in sanitary chemis- 
try, water supply and waste- 
water collection, water purifica- 
tion, wastewater treatment, and 
water pollution control. Intensive 
laboratory-oriented instruction 
is co-ordinated with classroom 
study and on-the-job training to 
supply the graduates with the 
background material to find em- 
ployment in many areas of the 
sanitation, public health, and 
physical facilities operations. 

SOUTHWEST KANSAS AREA 
VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL 
SCHOOL, Dodge City 

Truck driver: This is the on- 
ly public truck driver program 
in this area. It is one of the most 
dramatic examples of vocational 
education. With six weeks of 
training, the student is being 
placed in positions paying $150 
to $258 a week. 

Cosmetology: Facilities and 
equipment of the Dodge City 
School of Cosmetology have been 
completely up-dated this year. 
Both young men and women 
have been students and most 
have gone to interesting, well 
paying positions. 

Practical nursing: Not new, 
but making a major contribution 
to health occupations education 
in Kansas, is the practical nurs- 
ing program. In cooperation with 
Dodge City Community College, 
the Southwest Kansas Area Vo- 
cational-Technical School devel- 
oped one of the first practical 
nursing programs in Kansas and 
has graduated some 45 to 50 per- 
sons each year. Graduates find 
positions in the clinics, nursing 
homes, and hospitals of south- 
west Kansas and are highly ac- 
cepted members of the health 
team. 

(Continued on page 10) 

FEBRUARY 1972 
7 

0 



TWO NEW 

PROJECT 

IDEAS NOW 

AVAILABLE 

4-H Woodworking Plans 
from YOUR LUMBER DEALER 

EXTENSION CORD REEL TOOL HOLDER 

ISee these Lumbermen for your FREE Plans they 
are your best friend when you need good material 

Alma 
Haefke Lumber Co. 

Argon la 
Mack-Welling Lumber Co. 

Ashland 
Don Spotts Lumber Company 
Home Lumber and Supply Co. 

Bern 
Bern Lumber Company 

Clay Center 
Fullingtons 

Clyde 
Geo. W. Hays & Son. Inc. 

Coldwater 
Home Lumber and Supply Co. 

Dighton 
The Home Lumber & 

Supply Co. 

Ellinwood 
Home Lumber & Supply Co. 

Ellsworth 
Ellsworth Lumber 

Emporia 
Home Lumber and Supply Co. 

Eureka 
A. C. Houston Lumber 

Company 

Fredonia 
Schoolcraft Lumber Co. 

Hanover 
Hanover Lumber Co. 

Healy 
Healy Co-op Elevator 

Company 

Hiawatha 
Motsinger Lumber Co. 

Hillsboro 
Hillsboro Lumber Co. 

Holton 
Holton Lumber Company 

Hugoton 
The Star Lumber Company 

Independence 
Sandott Lumber, Inc. 

10Ia 

Klein Lumber Company 

Johnson 
Seyb-Tucker Lumber and 

Implement Company 

Junction City 
Builders Lumber Inc. 

Kechi 
Buck Alley Lumber 

Kinsley 
Kinsley Co-op Exchange 

Lumber Yard 

La Harpe 
Diebolt Lumber and Supply 

Lakin 
Tate and Company 

Lansing 
Lansing Lumber, Inc. 

Lamed 
Clutter- Lindas Lumber Co. 

Liberal 
The Star Lumber Company 

Macksville 
Home Lumber and Supply Co 

Manhattan 
Ramey Brothers 



er 

ar 

, 

if 

Closet Valet 

Dog House 

1111111k 

Picnic Table Bird Feeder Serving Cart 

IkV1 
THESE PLANS ARE AVAILABLE 

Portable Towel Rack 

Lazy Susan 

Holding Gate 

Back Yard Fence 

Cart with 
Removable Trays 

Rabbit Carrier 

Camp Kitchen 

Chick Feeder 

Cedar Chest 

Bicycle Rack 

Hog House 

Open Top Sawhorse 

Insect Visplay Box 

Dairy Barn Desk 

Lawn Lounge 

Canoe Sailing Rig 

Toy Tractor 
Tail Gate Kitchen 

Chest of Drawers 

Table Lamps 

Drafting Table 

Child's Picnic Table 

Shoe Rack 

Tool Box 

Book Case 

Colonial Foot Stool 

Sleeve Board 

Shoeshine Box 

Drawing Board 
and T-Square 

Kitchen Cutting Board 

Flower Box 

Miter Box 

End Table 

Coffee Magazine Table 

Swiggle Stick 

4-H Key Holder 
Auto Repair Cart 

Plant Forcing Box 

Tilting Foot Stool 

Extension Dining 
Room Table 

Toy Tractor 

Saddle & Bridle Rack 

Coat Caddy 

Tool Cabinet 

Nativity Creche 

String Art 

Extension 
Dining Table 

Martin House 

Show Box 

Book Rack 

Mankato 
Mankato Lumber Company 

Marysville 
Howell Lumber Company 

Meade 
Home Lumber and Supply Co. 

) 

Minneapolis 
A Dingee Lumber Co. 

'1.1oundridge 
Clayton Vogt Lumber Co. 

( Inc. 

Newton 
Antrim Lumber Company 

Ilickerson 
The Home Lumber & 

Supply Co. 

k Norton 
Norton Lumber Company 

Oberlin 
Nichols Building Supply. Inc. 

Offer le 
Offer le Co-op Lumber Co. 

Olathe 
Cowley Lumber and 

Hardware Company 
Hodges Bros. Lumber Co. 

Osage City 
Martin Material Co., Inc. 

Osborne 
Lewis A. Hardman Lumber 

Co. 
Osborne Lumber Company 

Oswego 
Home Lumber and Supply Co. 

Ottawa 
Hubbard Lumber Company, 

Inc. 

Parsons 
0. E. Woods Lumber Co. 

Pittsburg 
Broadway Lumber Co., Inc. 

Plains 
Home Lumber and Supply Co. 

Pratt 
W. R. Green Lumber Co., Inc. 

Pretty Prairie 
The George W. Ultch Lumber 

Company 

Protection 
Home Lumber and Supply Co. 

St. Francis 
St. Francis Equity Exchange 

Salina 
Esterday-Boster Lumber Co. 

Scott City 
McAllister-Fitzgerald Lumber 

Co. 

Seneca 
Seneca Lumber Company 

Syracuse 
Foster Lumber Co. Inc. 

Tribune 
Foster Lumber Company, Inc. 

Ulysses 
T. M. Deal Lumber Co. 

Washington 
Foster Lumber Co. 

Wichita 
Stockyards Cash and Carry 

Lumber Co. 
Alexander Lumber Company 

Inc. 
Star Lumber & Supply Co. 

Wilson 
Hoch Lumber Company 

Winfield 
A. B. Ever ly Lumber Co. 
Everitt Lumber Co.. Inc. 

Wright 
Right Coop. Assn. 

Zenda 
The George W. Ultch Lumber 

Company 

Missouri 

Independence 
The George W. Ultch Lumber 

Company, 11432 Truman 
Road 



What's new? - 
(Continued from page 7) 

If a technical school is not 
your choice for post-high school 
training, you'll consider Kan- 
sas' many colleges. They vary in 
many ways; in size, for exam- 
ple, enrollments range from few- 
er than 1,000 to close to 20,000. 
Community, municipal, state 
supported, church related, liber- 
al arts, Christian-all these cate- 
gories of colleges are found in 
Kansas. So how do you decide 
which school is right for you ? 

Talk with your high school 
counselor; perhaps he can recom- 
mend the college to meet your 
needs and interests. Get your 
parents' ideas. Rap with students 
or alumni of the schools you are 
interested in. Visit campuses 
and talk with admissions coun- 
selors. 

And study the source of in- 
formation you are using now. 
Read the articles, advertise- 
ments, and the "What's new ?" 
column in Kansas 4-H Journal's 
Education and Careers issue. 

SEWARD COUNTY 
COMMUNITY JUNIOR 
COLLEGE, Liberal 

Agricultural economics: This 
is a study of economic principles, 
with emphasis on their applica- 
tion to the solution of agricul- 
tural problems. The course treats 
problems encountered in the op- 
eration of farms and agribusi- 
ness firms as well as problems of 
concern to the agricultural in- 
dustry in its relationship to 
other sectors of the United 
States economy and that of sel- 
ected foreign countries. 

Legal secretary program: The 
course is a study of the respon- 
sibilities, duties, and functions of 
the legal secretary relative to 
employers, clients, and others. It 
includes legal procedures related 
to appellate, criminal, federal 
administrative, civil, probate, 
and corporate law. The course 
also covers legal bibliography 
and research. The main objec- 
tives are (1) to enable the inex- 
perienced or novice secretary to 
secure background information 
about the professional require- 
ments and job duties of profes- 
sional legal secretary work, (2) 
to prepare for the National Legal 
Secretary Examination, and (3) 
to provide for all students a 
technical understanding of the 

various phases of the practice of 
law generally and particularly to 
help the student improve his 
skills in the areas of written 
communication, human relations, 
secretarial procedures, office 
management, secretarial ac- 
counting, legal terminology, tech- 
nique, and procedure. 

CENTRAL COLLEGE, 
McPherson 

Home economics: Central Col- 
lege and McPherson College have 
recently established a coopera- 
tive program in home economics. 
Central students may now attend 
McPherson College for some 
courses including child develop- 
ment, tailoring, and textiles, 
while McPherson College stu- 
dents may come to Central to 
study foods, clothing construc- 
tion, and nutrition. This program 
gives students a chance to know 
more people from various back- 
grounds, to study in two col- 
lege home economics depart- 
ments in one semester, and to 
explore more deeply their chosen 
major. 

DONNELLY COLLEGE, 
Kansas City 

American Civilization: This 
course introduces international 
students to geography, history, 
politics, literature, art, music, 
and general culture of the Amer- 
ican people. Audio-visual aids are 
used freely in the lecture pre- 
sentations which are followed by 
opportunity for questions and 
discussion. 

Developmental program: This 
one-semester program is offered 
each fall for students whose aca- 
demic background is weak. In- 
cluded are specially designed 
courses in English composition 
and communications, develop- 
mental reading, speech, intro- 
duction to mathematics, and in- 
troduction to psychology (a per- 
sonal adjustment approach). All 
courses carry college credit. Up- 
on successful completion of the 
program, students are qualified 
to move into the regular curri- 
culum and to elect their own 
courses under the guidance of a 
faculty adviser. 

Silversmithing: This work- 
shop will be offered at Donnelly 
during the January interim 
term. Concentration is on jewel- 
ry and silversmithing techniques 

with special consideration given 
to good design principles. There 
is no prerequisite although a pre- 
vious course in design or draw- 
ing is recommended. Finished 
projects are displayed at the end 
of the workshop. 

Ecology: This course stresses 
principles underlying the inter- 
relationships of organisms and 
their environment which form 
the basis for the study of the 
problem of pollution. 

(Continued on page 12) 

Religion today. Is there such a 
thing? Do church and religion 
go together? Do religion and life 
go together? Your questions on 
religion must be answered. Your 
need for "giving unto others" 
must be fulfilled. They are. In a 

college that has a religious pro- 
gram that is involved with you. 
Central College. A college that 
cares. If you care about your 
educational future write. 

CENTRAL COLLEGE 
McPherson, Kansas 67460 

KANSAS 4-H JOURNAL 



IS OUR MIDDLE 

NAME. 

GOOD 
NEWS 

FOR 

MODERN 
MAN 

We concentrate 
on 

Bible Study 
in our 

B.S., B.A 

in Religion 
and our 

Joint-Degree 

Program 
For Information Write: 

FRIENDS BIBLE 

COLLEGE 

OFFICE OF ADMISSIONS 

HAVILAND,KANSAS 67059 

Values are important 
in choice of career 

By Margery A. Neely 
Extension Specialist, 

4-H Child and Youth Education 

A high school senior asks, 
"How can I find out what I'm 
going to BE ?" Another wonders, 
"Why did so many of my friends 
end up taking just any job ?" 

Values give the direction to a 
decision at any one point in time, 
direction to even those decisions 
based upon a hard look at one's 
interests and abilities and the 
work world. Values describe the 
importance we place upon cer- 
tain satisfiers in relation to 
other satisfiers. If money is par- 
amount in the value system, 
then any job will do. 

Few people "choose" a life- 
long career! Most people make a 
series of choices. Each choice is 
based upon: first, what is most 
important - most valued - at 
the time the decision is made; 
second, what the person knows 

of himself in regard to his 
strengths and interests ; and, 
third, what the person knows of 
the world of work. 

For some groups of occupa- 
tions, career choice could be a 
continuing process until almost 
middle age without significant 
loss in productivity. For exam- 
ple, within an industrial organ- 
ization, a man might first be a 
salesman, then a technical repre- 
sentative, then a director of pub- 
lic relations, then a manager. 

In a few occupations, such as 
practicing physicians, career 
choice is made early, and the 
commitment of time in the years 
of schooling narrows the choices 
that can be made. Of course, not 
all MD's practice medicine, ei- 
ther. In fact, if a survey were 
made of the graduates of a reg- 
istered nurse program, positions 

(Continued on page 12) 

U 

Write for a FREE "Mini-Catalog" today! 

manhattantre-- 
ANDERSON & FOURTEENTH / MANHATTAN, KANSAS 66502. / (913) 539 3571 

FEBRUARY 1972 11 



Values are important - 
(Continued from page I I ) 

would be described in industry, 
journalism, teaching, psychiatric 
work, administration, public 
health, hospitals, doctors' of- 
fices, and clinics. 

In long-range planning, the 
first question that should be 
considered is "Over my lifetime, 
what do I want most from my 
work ?" The answers can be 
vague at this point in time, or 
specific to the point of saying, 
"I want to serve crippled child- 
ren by teaching them." Prestige, 
working with data, working with 
animals, adventure, variety in 
job duties, independence, secur- 
ity, and so on, can come up for 
consideration. 

Know what you like 
Knowing what one likes to do 

usually also indicates what one 
does well, and further, school 
grades for subjects that are re- 
lated to the work world may be 
helpful in assessing abilities. 

Experience with the work 
world in part-time jobs, in ob- 
serving men and women at work, 
and in doing a lot of browsing in 

literature of 1970-style jobs 
helps give one a feel for the vast 
array of jobs. But, happily, with- 
in the vast array, there will be 
only a few general areas that in- 
terest any one person. 

The pattern of careers can 
shift from work to training 
throughout the career. That is, 
a high school graduate may 
work, receive on-the-job train- 
ing, or go to post high school 
training, in any order. 

Many college graduates end up 
in career positions that bear no 
relationship to their college 
major. 

The important thing, there- 
fore will be zeroing in on the 
value - the importance - of 
the new and old situations to the 
individual himself. Then, com- 
paring the value strength of a 
proposed situational change with 
the strength of the old situation 
will enable a thoughtful decision 
to be made. 

Knowing what is valued as in- 
dividually meaningful over the 
years ahead means the many 
decisions will build each upon 
the other in as satisfactory a de- 
cision as possible at that point 
in time. 

How About The Newspaper Business? 

If you are thinking about following a business or professional 
career, why not spend an hour visiting with your home town editor 
and learn about the possibilities in journalism? 

The newspaper business offers an opportunity for a most interesting 
and rewarding life for the young man or woman who has a broad 
educational background, a liking for people, courage, and a desire to 
have an active part in the American way of life. 

A good newspaper man has the satisfaction of knowing that he 
is helping others to a better life. He remembers that "The People 
Have The Right to Know" and, that there is no better way to have 
a well informed Democracy than through the printed word. 

Before you make up your mind on your life's work, please think 
seriously about journalism. Thousands have found it a most enjoyable 
and rewarding career. Maybe you? 

The Journal-World 
Lawrence, Kansas 

"The HOME Newspaper for 16,495 Families" 

Watch 
Your. Savings 

For extra profit, full con- 
venience and insured safety 
an your money open your 
account today at 

Your Nearest 

Kansas Savings 
& Loan 

Arkansas City 
First Federal Savings and Loan 

Assn. 

Clay Center 
Northwestern Federal Savings and 

Loan Assn. 

Dodge City 
First Federal Savings and Loan 

Assn. 

El Dorado 
Mid-Continent Federal Savings and 

Loan Assn. 

Fort Scott 
Liberty Savings and Loan Assn. 

Hays 
The Hays Building and Loan Assn. 

Hutchinson 
Valley Federal Savings & Loan 

Assn.-1020 North Main 

Leavenworth 
Leavenworth Mutual Savings and 

Loan .Assn. 

Liberal 
First Federal Savings and Loan 

Assn. 

McPherson 
The Pioneer Savings and Loan 

Assn. 

Newton 
First Federal Savings and Loan 

Assn. 

Ottawa 
Franklin Savings Assn. 

Parsons 
First Federal Savings and Loan 

Assn. 

Plainville 
Rooks County Savings Assn. 

122 KANSAS 4-H JOURNAL 



KAcoNsAsNICTIyTYJUICANIONRSAS 

COLLEGE, Kansas City 

rl r) rh ,t) rb 

s) 1.1 1) !I' lj 

1.'.41-1-114) fin 
1)1) 

The Barton County Co 

Junior Colle 
Great Bend, Kansas 67530 

INDEPENDENCE COMMUNITY JUNIOR COLLEGE 
Independence, Kansas 67301 

Individualized Instruction 
Independent Studies 

Business and Secretarial Internships 
English designed for Occupational Students 

Multi-Media Tutorial Programs in Data 
Processing, Shorthand, Biology, Literature 

Speed and Developmental Reading 
All New Campus with 

Golf Course Abundant On-Campus Parking 

For more specific information contact: 
DIRECTOR OF ADMISSIONS 

Accredited by North Central Association of Colleges 
and Secondary Schools 

I 

AA& 1 t Orri 

Reprographics: This program, 
in its first year at KCKCJC, is 
geared to train an individual for 
the mid management level of the 
printing industry, attempting t' 
bridge the gap that exists be- 
tween the production printer and 
the company executive. 

The curriculum requires 64 
college hours of course work for 
completion. Not only does the 
curriculum include training and 
theory on the newest complex 
equipment, but training in man- 
agement, as well as business 
practices, is included. Graduates 
could expect to find positions 
with companies in the areas of 
in-plant supervision, commercial 
art, production coordination, and 
customer relations. 

Nursing : The two-year pro- 
gram leading to the Associate in 
Arts Degree in Nursing is com- 
prehensive, offering general edu- 
cation, nursing courses, and clin- 
ical experiences at local hospitals 
and health agencies. This pro- 
gram has been designed to pre- 
pare men and women to function 
as beginning technical nurses. 
The graduate achieves register- 
ed nurse licensure in Kansas by 
passing State Board of Nursing 
examinations. As a registered 
nurse the individual will have 
ample opportunity for gainful 
employment. Applications are ac- 
cepted from men and women re- 
gardless of age or maritial 
status. 

Mid-management: This pro- 
gram, in its second year at 
KCKCJC, is structured to pro- 
vide supervised work experience 
and a college curriculum related 
to the job. The goal of this pro- 
gram is progress on the job. 
Upon completion of the two-year 
program, which was approved 
and developed by area business- 
men respected for their success 
and ability, the student em- 
ployees will have worked them- 
selves up to a responsible posi- 
tion. 

Professional secretarial admin- 
istration: This program was de- 
veloped because there appears to 
be a growing demand for well- 
trained, high-quality secretaries 
who possess decision-making 
abilities. Such employees must 
possess a high degree of skill, be 
able to make decisions and solve 

(Continued on page 14) 

FEBRUARY 1972 13 



"ENROLL NOW" 
* Secretarial ' Accounting 

* Computer Operation 

'- Computer Programming 

r Drafting * Keypunch 

Pay tuition after graduation - Veteran approved. Accredited by 
the Accrediting Commission for Business Schools. Full time place- 
ment director available for jobs. 

CENTRAL COLLEGE 
(A Lear Siegler School) 

WICHITA, KANSAS 67214 

2502-10 E. Douglas (316) 684-5138 

What's new? - 
(Continued from page 13) 

problems without supervision, be 
able to communicate orally and in 
writing, and be able to work co- 
operatively with others. In addi- 
tion, they should be capable of 
relieving the executive of detail- 
ed work so that more of his time 
could be used in the planning 
and in the organization of his 
business. 

This curriculum has a high 
degree of flexibility so the learn- 
er who is interested in becoming 
a legal, a bilingual, or a medical 
secretary can find a course of 
study designed for her needs. In 
addition, an associate degree is 
granted upon completion of this 
two-year course of study. 

COLBY COMMUNITY 
COLLEGE, Colby 

Animal hospital technology: 
This two-year program, now in 
its second year at CCC, offers 
young women and men a career 
as a nursing assistant in the 
medical office of a veterinarian. 
A technician in this field per- 
forms a variety of work in a 
veterinary hospital similar to 

THIS IS THE 

COMPUTER/SPACE AGE 
ARE YOU READY FOR IT? 

IT DEPENDS ON YOU. 
YOUR APTITUDE. AND YOUR DESIRES. 

WHAT KIND OF TRAINING DO YOU NEED? Computer 
programming is our thing. We have experienced, under- 
standing instructors. We have the equipment. The training 
you need is right in our school. And it's all you need to be 
on the road to a really bright future. 
WHAT ABOUT YOUR JOB AFTER TRAINING? We'll help 
find your first job, if you've got what it takes...and you will 
when you finish the course. There are many good jobs in this 
exciting field, that pay good salaries and offer growth poten- 
tional. That's what ECPI is all about: we'll help you all the 
way. 

ELECTRONIC COMPUTER 

PROGRAMMING INSTITUTE 
KANSAS CITY-722 Walnut, Kansas City, Mo. 

Phone (816) 842-0877 

TOPEKA-Lower Level White Lakes Shopping Center 
Phone (913) 266.3180 

ECPI is accredited by the National Association of Trade 
and Technical Schools. 

ECPI is an eligible institution under the Federal Insured 
Student Loan Program. 

ECPI is approved for the training of eligible veterans. 

To: E.C.P.I. 
Walnut Towers 
722 Walnut 
Kansas City, Missouri 64106 

I'm interested in a career in computer programming. 
Please send me more information. I am interested in 
attending your school in Kansas City Topeka 

Name 

City State 000000000o0 
HOUSING ACCOMMODATIONS AVAILABLE 

DAY, EVENING OR SATURDAY CLASSES 

Address 
0 

Age 

14 KANSAS 4-H JOURNAL 



those combined tasks of a li- 
censed practical nurse, register- 
ed nurse, surgical nurse; x-ray 
technician and others of the hu- 
man field of medicine. 

A woman's ability to handle 
pets, people, office procedures, 
nursing, housekeeping chores, 
and clinical laboratory tests in a 
medical office is helpful. The 
need for men is increasing in 
large animal practices to work in 
restraint procedures and other 
tasks related to the care and 
nursing of large animal patients. 
Almost all of these medical prac- 
tices now have hospitals and 
men will be expected to perform 
all of the functions previously 
mentioned for women. 

DODGE CITY COMMUNITY 
COLLEGE, Dodge City 

Fashion merchandising: This 
specialized two-year curriculum 
presents many opportunities for 
men and women who have imag- 
ination, creative ability, and who 
enjoy promoting new fashion 
ideas and products. To the col- 
lege trained person with ability 
and practical experience, fashion 
merchandising offers future op- 
portunities in the following 
areas : sales representative, buy- 
er, fashion designer, fashion con- 
sultant, advertising, and display. 

Pre-school child care: This 
program offers the student a 
chance for experience and train- 
ing in the true life setting of the 
Group Day Care Center. Labora- 

tory experience will enable the 
student to observe behavioral 
patterns of the pre-school child, 
and the student will also learn 
textbook theory. The program 
will enable students to transfer 
to Kansas State University in 
the field of Early Childhood De- 
velopment. 

Agricultural technology: The 
agriculture technology depart- 
ment will expand its curriculum 
to include two new courses. 

1. Truck and heavy equipment 
mechanics will provide training 
for occupations in diesel truck 
mechanics and heavy equipment 
field. The course will involve 
classroom and laboratory exper- 
ience under direct supervision of 
experts in the field. 

2. Turf management will pro- 
vide training for students who 
desire to go into the occupation 
of nurseryman, or into park 
supervision, or golf course super- 
vision and maintenance. These 
are two-year courses. 

Drafting technology: This 
two-year program trains stu- 
dents for drafting in manufac- 
turing plants and engineering 
firms. 

COFFEYVILLE COMMUNITY 
JUNIOR Coffeyville 

Medical laboratory technician: 
In this two-year program the 
student will identify and explain 
the basic principles of organic 
and biological chemistry. He will 

Do you desire a career in AGRICULTURE? 

If your answer is "yes" then enroll in 

AGRI-BUSINESS TECHNOLOGY featuring 
on-the-job training in LIVESTOCK FEEDS- 

SEEDS-FERTILIZER-FARM CHEMICALS. 

Also offering the UNIVERSITY TRANSFER program plus a 

wide variety of OCCUPATIONAL TRAINING programs. 

Featuring quality teaching, friendly atmosphere, low ex- 

pense, leadership opportunities. 

Write for catalog or visit admission office. 

Cowley County Community Junior College and 

Area Vocational-Technical School 

Arkansas City, Kansas 67005 

explain and outline the basic 
principles of blood banking, and 
will also perform and explain 
basic clinical histological tech- 
niques. The student will identify 
and interpret the theories and 
principles of clinical hematology, 
and will outline cultural condi- 
tions and specialized tests used 
in identifying various pathogens. 

Surveys of Kansas hospitals 
and medical laboratories reveal 
a large demand for trained per- 
sonnel in this field. CCJC hopes 
to place 100 per cent of the 
graduates of this program at sal- 
aries of $500 to $800 a month. 

Audio-tutorial shorthand: The 
following educational media is 
provided for the student to ad- 
vance at his ability level in short- 
hand : tapes, slides prepared from 
transparencies, closed circuit 
television, and handout sheets to 
reinforce learning. The method 
that fits the student is created 
to enable him to progress with- 
out frustration. 

Typing: This course at CCJC 
is unique, fascinating, and fills 
an educational need. A student 
may enroll in typewriting and 
take a pre-test and be placed in 
the area that his ability indi- 
cates. All students progress at 
the rate that suits them. Some 
students can type for two or 
three hours a day and they will 
complete one course and start on 
another if they so desire. Other 
students may spend two semes- 
ters finishing the objectives that 
they would have never finished 
in a traditional one-semester 
classroom situation. Special ma- 
terials aid the students. 

CLOUD COUNTY COMMUNITY 
COLLEGE, Concordia 

Vocational program : A new 
vocational program unique in the 
state of Kansas is being offered 
here. With the cooperation of 
the North Central Kansas Area 
Vocational-Technical School at 
Beloit a student may spend one 
year on the Cloud County cam- 
pus and one year on the Beloit 
campus and earn an Associate of 
Arts Degree from Cloud County 
Community College in one of the 
following areas : auto mechanics, 
carpentry-cabinetmaking, data 
processing, diesel mechanics, 
electricity and electronics, and 
farm equipment mechanics. 

This cooperative program, the 
only one of its kind in Kansas. is 
designed to prepare the student 
for a high level of achievement. 

(Continued on page 24) 

FEBRUARY 1972 15 



Kansas City Kansas 

COMMUNITY JUNIOR COLLEGE 

New Campus To Be Occupied Summer 1972 

Fully accredited by the North Central Association of 
Colleges and Secondary Schools and by the Kansas 
Department of Public Instruction. 

CURRICULAR AREAS: 
Pre-Professional Vocational-Technical 
Liberal Arts Adult Basic Programs 

Semester plan with extended day and evening 
classes as well as a six weeks summer program. 

For more specific information, contact the: 

Director of Admissions 
Kansas City Kansas Community 

Junior College 
824 State Ave. 66101 Phone 371-4460 

COMMERCIAL 
ART SCHOOL 

WICHITA INSTITUTE of OIL PAINTING 
SCHOOL of COMMERCIAL ART 

LONGSTREET ART GALLERY 

217 W. HARRY, WICHITA, KAN. AM5 -7042 

NATIONALLY 
ACCREDITED 

by NATIONAL ASSOCIATION of TRADE and 

TECHNICAL SCHOOLS 

WASHINGTON , D. C. 

APPROVED for VETERAN TRAINING 

Licenced and Approved by the State Board 
of Education 
Eligible under the Federally Insured Student 
Loan Program 

..oslikausosli 
16 

Cloud County Community College 
Concordia, Kansas 

is concerned about YOU, the individual. 
Curriculum: 

College Parallel 
Career: 

Agri-Business 
Business 
Vocational (cooperative program with Beloit Area 

Vocational-Technical School): Auto 
Mechanics, Carpentry-Cabinetmaking, 
Data Processing, Diesel Mechanics, 
Electricity and Electronics, Farm 
Equipment Mechanics 

FINANCIAL AID AVAILABLE 
Further Information Contact: 

Director of Admissions 
Cloud County Community College 
Concordia, Kansas 66901 

SERVING THE COMMUNITY 

With a wide variety of curricular courses 

and extra-curricular activities. 

Associate Degrees in: 

College Transfer 

Nursing 

Radiologic Technology 

Mental Health 

Technical Drafting 

LABETTE COMMUNITY 

JUNIOR COLLEGE 

PARSONS, KANSAS 67357 

Fort Scott Community 

Junior College 

Enroll in pre-professional and transfer courses, terminal 
education, drafting, G.E.D., cosmetology, Distributive Edu- 
cation, Practical nursing, and many other educational 
interests. 

Fort Scott Community College has all new facilities on a 
new 132 acre campus. 

For catalogs, student handbooks, and brochures, write to: 
Registrar, Fort Scott Community College, 2108 S. Horton, 
Fort Scott, Kansas 66701 

KANSAS 4-H JOURNAL 



Look at junior college 
it may be right for you 

The two-year college has fueled a giant leap 
in education by putting college within the com- 
muting and financial reach of many. The junior 
college tends to offer a campus life in a resi- 
dential situation drawing students from a wide 
geographic area and to emphasize liberal arts edu- 
cation that will eventually lead to a transfer to a 
four-year institution. 

Educators agree that all high school graduates 
need further training to compete in today's job 
market, but also agree that this training need not 
be in the traditional liberal arts curriculum. Sta- 
tistics show that a student forced into seeking a 
liberal arts degree has a good chance of failing, but 
could succeed if he or she chose a career course 
that was aimed at a specific field or skill. 

For the student unsure of what he wants to do - the ideal program in high school is college 
preparatory plus vocational training. Today voca- 
tional training means acquiring skills in literally 
hundreds of areas that qualify the student for a 
specific job. 

The advantage of the junior college is that it 
is normally within the commuting distance of 
home and has very low tuition in comparison to 
the private and public four-year schools. Enroll- 
ments often do not exceed 2500 in Kansas, which 
makes for a more personalized attitude, and en- 
trance requirements are less stringent. 

Many of the career opportunities that are de- 
veloped in the Kansas junior colleges are geared to 
needs of this region as worked out by educators 
and industry. The impact of automation on society 
is another reason for the need and success of the 
community junior college. The advances made in 
science, technology, and automation have improv- 
ed working conditions but have sent millions of 
people back to school for updating working skills. 
Because it is estimated that the average young 
U. S. citizen will change his type of work five 
times in his life, education has, of necessity, be- 
come a life-time process. The community junior 
college has become invaluable as a training ground 
for vocations in the field of technology. 

About 96 per cent of all scientists who have 
ever lived are living today. There are almost 
200,000 new technical jobs coming into being an- 
nually in the U. S. 

The fantastic growth of junior colleges was 
largely a phenomenon of the 1960s, but new ones 
are breaking ground at the rate of more than one 
a week. We now have more than 1,000 junior and 
community colleges in the U. S. 

Japan now has the second largest nuber of 
junior colleges in the world and the junior college 
movement is spreading rapidly to India, Latin 
America and Africa. 

Aside from the advantages of lower costs and, 
for many students, being within cummuting dis- 
tance, junior colleges offer some vocational and 
technical courses not found in the larger univer- 
sities. The courses are not only available ; they 
may prepare the young person for a job in two 
years. Degrees offered which can be attained in 
two years are called associate degrees. 

Some 85 per cent of all high school graduates 

FEBRUARY 1972 

who complete vocational training find work in 
their chosen fields. 

So-look at junior college-it may be right 
for you! 

LOOK TO HIGHLAND FOR A QUALITY EDUCATION 

Highland Community Junior College 
HCJC offers an ideal answer to the difficult transition from 
high school to college . . . 

An outstanding teaching faculty 
A curriculum that is fully accredited - along with exten- 
sive opportunities for extra-curricular interests. 

11 A new Library - Student Union,- Classroom complex. 
11 Low tuition costs - Yearly average less than $130.00. 
For Additional Information, Write or Call: 

Director of Admissions 
Highland Community Junior College 
Highland, Kansas 66035 
Phone: Area Code 913 442-3661 

HUTCHINSON COMMUNITY 

JUNIOR COLLEGE 

HUTCHINSON, KANSAS 

A Comprehensive Junior College 

Offering Quality Education 

At Low Cost 

Diversified programs adapted to the needs of all 

students: 

Honors Programs Independent Study Tutoring 

. . . 4-YEAR COLLEGE PARALLEL PROGRAMS 

. . . TECHNICAL EDUCATION 

. . . OCCUPATIONAL TRAINING 

Day College Evening College 

Summer School 

Fully Accredited by State Board of Education 

and North Central Association of Colleges 

and Secondary Schools. 

AIR-CONDITIONED DORMITORIES 

Write: 

Director of Admissions 

Hutchinson Community Junior College 

Hutchinson, Kansas 67501 

17 



ALLEN COUNTY COMMUNITY 
JUNIOR COLLEGE 

THIS IS ACCJC 
The Community Junior College with YOU in its future. 

Fully accredited by the Kansas Department of Public 
Instruction. Two-year Associate of Arts Degree. ACCJC 
is a two year public community junior college-a college 
mindful of, and responsive to, the needs of youth, and of 
the community. 

ACCJC offers a low cost-high quality education in: 

GENERAL EDUCATION 
COLLEGE TRANSFER 

VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL 
COMMUNITY SERVICES 

Write: Director of Admissions 
Allen County Community Junior College 
Iola, Kansas 66749 
Phone 365-5116 

Beth Funk, Vice .President, and Janel 
Burkhart, President, of Student Government 
invite you to our campus. We offer a complete 
academic curriculum and 17 vocational programs. 
Before you choose your college, call, write or 
visit us. You'll be glad you did! Our phone 
number is 316-276-7611, and our mailing box 
number is 977. We are located on the East side 
of Garden City, Kansas. 

GARDEN CITY 
COMMUNITY 

JUNIOR COLLEGE 

dodge city community college 
offers you: 

four-year transfer programs 
agricultural technology 
secretarial technology 
practical nursing 
distributive education 
fashion merchandising 

for information, clip ad & send to: 
Mr. V. James Sherer 
Director of Admissions and Records 
Dodge City Community College 
Dodge City, Kansas 67801 

name 

address 

city and state 

18 KANSAS 4-H JOURNAL 



KANSAS TWO-YEAR COLLEGES 
Public Community Junior Colleges 
Allen County Community Jr. College 
Barton County Community Jr. College 
Butler County Community Jr. College 

Cloud County Community College 

Coffeyville Community Jr. College 

Colby Community College 

Cowley County Community College & 
Vocational-Technical School 

Dodge City Community College 

Fort Scott Community Jr. College 
Garden City Community Jr. College 

Location (Equated Full-Time) Tuition Per Sem. Room & Board 
Enrollment (Kans. Res.) Per Sem. 

On Campus WRITE FOR INFORMATION 
Housing Capacity TO 

Highland Community Jr. College 

Hutchinson Community Jr. College 

Independence Community Jr. College 
Johnson County Community College 
Kansas City Kansas Community Jr. College 

Labette Community Jr. College 

Neosho County Community Jr. College 

Pratt Community Jr. College 

Seward County Community Jr. College 

Private Two-Year Colleges 

Iola 546 $4 credit hr. $325 
Great Bend 1,153 $6 sem. hr. $500 
El Dorado 1,374 $4 sem. hr. $375 

Concordia 608 $5 hour $3504400 

Coffeyville 802 $4 credit hr. 

Colby 833 $5 credit hr. $410 

537 $5 credit hr. $525 

795 $150 for 10 hrs. $440 
or more (including Incidental fees) 

650 $4 hour $420 
711 $6 hour $450 

Arkansas City 

Dodge City 

Fort Scott 
Garden City 

Highland 630 

Hutchinson 2,210 

Independence 511 

Shawnee Mission 2,135 

Kansas City 1,540 

Parsons 402 

Chanute 493 

Pratt 451 

Liberal 

Central College 
Donnelly College 
Hesston College 
Miltonvale Wesleyan College 
St. John's College 

State Technical Institutes 
Kansas Technical Institute 
Vocational Technical Institute 
(Kans. State College of Pittsburg) 

McPherson 
Kansas City, Ks. 
Hesston 
Miltonvale 
Winfield 

Salina 
Pittsburg 

425 

185 

445 
445 

125 

321 

$4 credit hr. 

$4 credit hr. 

$4 credit hr. 
$10 credit hr. 

$8 

$4 

$4 

sem. hr. 

sem. hr. 

credit hr. 

$6 credit hr. 

$4 credit hr. 

$550 
$18 sem. hr. 

$575 
$400 

$325-$375 

200 $135 

280 $191 

$300-$350 

$357 

$375 -$400 

$375 

$400 

96 

56 men 
56 women 
60 women 
40 men 
40 men Director of Admissions, Coffeyville Community 

40 women 
80 men 

120 women 

Registrar, Allen County Community Jr. College, 
1801 N. Cottonwood, Iola, Kans. 66749. 
Director of Admissions, Barton County Comm. 
Jr. College, Great Bend, Kans. 67530. 

Leonard McKinney, Registrar, Butler County Com- 
munity Jr. College, El Dorado. Kans. 67042. 

James E. Douglass, Dean of Instruction and 
Registrar, Cloud County Community College, 
Concordia, Kans. 66901. 

60 men 
62 women 
35 men 
75 women 

400 

40 men 
40 women 
48 men 
48 women 

$450 165 

$413 550 

$375 200 

$385 350 

$470 400 
$435 1,280 

Jr. College, Coffeyville, Kans. 67337. 

Robert Burnett, Dean of Admissions and Regis- 
trar, Colby Community College, Colby, Kans. 67701 
Miss M. M. Williams, Admissions Officer, Cow- 
ley County Community College, Arkansas City, 
Kans. 67005. 
V. James Sherer, Director of Admissions and 
Records, Dodge City Community College, Dodge 
City, Kans. 67801. 
Registrar, Fort Scott Community Jr. College. 
2108 S. Horton, Fort Scott, Kans. 66701. 

Charles D. Michael, Registrar, Garden City Corn 
munity Jr. College, Garden City, Kans. 67846. 

Douglas L. Fitch, Director of Admissions & 
Counseling, Highland Community Jr. College. 
Highland, Kans. 66035. 
Miss Reba Anderson, Director of Admissions, 
Hutchinson Community Jr. College, Hutchinson. 

Director of Admissions, Independence Community 
Jr. College, Independence, Kans. 67301. 
Director of Admissions, Johnson County Comm. 
College, Shawnee Mission, Kans. 66203. 
Director of Admissions and Registrar, Kansas 
City, Kans. Community Jr. College, 824 State 
Ave., Kans. City, Kans. 66101. 
Lallette Community Jr. College, 200 South 14th 
St., Parsons, Kans. 67357. 

Joseph B. Smith, Director of Admissions, 
Neosho County Community Jr. College, Chanute, 
Kans. 66720. 

Director of Admissions, Pratt Community Jr. 
College, Pratt, Kans. 67124. 

Director of Student Services, Seward County Col- 
lege, Liberal, Kans. 67901. 

Director of Admissions, Central College, McPher- 
son, Kans. 67460. 
Donnelly College, 1236 Sandusky, Kans. City. 
Kans. 66102. 
Director of Admissions, Hesston College, Hesston, 
Kans. 67062. 
Wesley L. Knapp, Director of Admission, Milton- 
vale Wesleyan College, Miltonvale, Kans. 67466. 
Wallace Behrhorst, Director of Admissions, St. 
John's College, Winfield, Kansas. 67156. 

Director of Admissions, Kansas Technical Insti- 
tute, Salina, Kansas 67401 
Leland D. Boone, Director, Vocational Technical 
Institute, Kans. State College of Pittsburg, Pitts- 
burg, Kansas 66762. 



School 
(Equated Full-Time) 

Location Enrollment Type 

Baker University Baldwin 864 Coed 

Benedictine College Atchison 1,300 Coed 

Bethany College Lindsborg 734 Coed 

Bethel College North Newton 489 Coed 

College of Emporia Emporia 630 Coed 

Fort Hays Kansas 
State College 

Hays 5,300 Coed 

Friends University Wichita 925 Coed 

Kansas State College 
of Pittsburg 

Pittsburg 5,374 Coed 

Kansas State Teachers 
College 

Emporia 7,112 Coed 

Kansas State University Manhattan 14,789 Coed 

Kansas Wesleyan Salina 641 Coed 

Ma rymount College Salina 610 Coed 

McPherson College McPherson 625 Coed 

Mid-America Nazarene 
College 

Olathe 812 Coed 

Ottawa University Ottawa 760 Coed 

Sacred Heart Wichita 542 Coed 

Saint Mary College Xavier 600 Women 

Saint Mary of the 
Plains College 

Dodge City 467 Coed 

Southwestern College Winfield 666 Coed 

Sterling College Sterling 527 Coed 

Tabor College Hillsboro 424 Coed 

University of Kansas Lawrence 20,000 Coed 

Washburn University Topeka 3,910 Coed 

Wichita State University Wichita 9,665 Coed 

Affiliation 

Methodist 

Catholic 

Lutheran 

Mennonite 

Presbyterian 

State 

Accreditation 

Kansas State Department of Public Instructio. 
Nat'l. Council for Accred. of Teacher Educatio: 
University Senate of the Methodist Churc 
American Assoc. of Univ. Women 
Nat'l. council for Accred. of Teacher Educatio. 
State Dept. of Public Instruction; Nat'l. Asso< 
ation of Schools of Music; Nat'l. Catholic Ed 
cation Association 

Kansas State Department of Public Instructio 
North Central Regional Assn.' 

Kansas State Department of Public Instructio 
AAUW* 

North Central Regional Assn.; Kansas Depai 
ment of Public Instruction; American Associatic 
of University Women; North Central Region 
Assn.' 

Nat'l Council for Accred. of Teacher Educatio. 
Nat'l. Ass'n. of Schools of Music; Arneric: 
Association of University Women. North Centr 
Regional Assn.* 

Soc. of Friends Nat'l. Council for Accred. of Teacher Educatio, 
Nat'l. Association of Schools of Music' 

State 

State 

State 

Methodist 

Catholic 

Brethren 

Nazarene 

Baptist 

Catholic 

Catholic 

Catholic 

Methodist 

Presbyterian 

Mennonite 
Brethren 
State 

Municipal 

State 

Nat'l. Council for Accred. of Teacher Educatio: 
Nat'!. Association of Schools of Music; Nat' 
University Extension Association; American Ass 
ciation of Colleges for Teacher Educations 

Nat'l. Council for Accred. of Teacher Educatio, 
Nat'l. Library Association; Nat'l. Association 
Schools of Music* 

Professional Accred.; Arch.; Chem.; Engineerin, 
Journalism; Music; Veterinary Medicine; Nat' 
Council for Accred. of Teacher Education* 

University Senate of the Methodist Churcl 
AAUW and Kans. State Dept. of Education* 

Nat'l. Council for Accred. of Teacher Educatioi 
Nat'l. League for Nursing, Nat'l. Assn. 
Schools of Music 

Kansas State Department of Education; Kans. 
Assn. of Colleges and Universities; North Centr. 
Regional Assn.' 

Recognized Candidate Status' 

American Baptist University' 

Kansas State Department of Public Instruction 

Nat'l. Council for Accred. of Teacher Education 
Nat'l. Association of Schools of Music; AAU\ 
and Kans. State Dept. of Educations 

Kansas State Department of Public Instructio 
NCATE, Nat'l. Assn. of Schools of Music' 

Kansas State Department of Public Instructior 
Nat'l. Association of Schools of Music' 

Kansas State Department of Public Instructior 
American Association of University Women' 

Kansas State Department of Public Instruction 

Various National and State Associations in Lam 
Medicine, Architecture, Pharmacy, Art in Fin 
Arts, Journalism, Business, Music, Education an 
Engineering* 
Nat'l. Council for Accred. Teacher Educatior. 
Association of American Law Schools; America 
Bar Association; American Association of Uni,, 
Women; Nat'l. Ass'n. of Schools of Music' 
Nat'l. Council for Accred. Teacher Educatior. 
Nat'l. Association of Schools of Music; Eng: 
neers, Council for Professional Development 
American Chemical Society Committee for th 

Professional Training of Chemists' 

* Is accredited by North Central Association of Colleges and Secondary Schools. 



Room & Board 
Tuition Per Sem. (in 
Per Sem. residence halls) 

Estimated total yearly cost 
for a student (including tui- 
tion, room & board, books, On Campus 
supplies & personal expenses) Housing Capacity 

SCHOLARSHIPS 
Average WRITE FOR INFORMATION 

No. Amount TO 

$725 $450 $2390 800 250 $500 
(includes fraternity 

and sorority houses) 

650 465 2600 1,153 235 $700 
(renewable 
for 4 years) 

695 437 2265 640 210 $500 

760 435 2715 620 163 $365 

490 476.50 2425 420 40 $400 

188.50+$1.00 425 
per cr. hr. for HPER 

complex 

1500-1800 1,712 125 $200 

395 335 
per quarter per quarter 

191 t425-475 

2250 

1850-1950 

188 

1,600 

150 

353 

$300 

$225 
$20 application fee 

non-refundable 

188 455 1850 2,100 200 $200 

238 468 2000 5,000 750 $256 

850-900 450-475 2900 600 105 $425 
(Guaranteed Tuition) (per year) 

700 500-575 2825 350 185 $500 

620 Room 280-440 2134-2294 589 Unrestricted number available, 
up to $675 per year. 

for 15 hrs. Board 252 

450 410 1900 620 200 $200 

1050 400 3500 768 many available $300 Single Fee $2900 

625 425 2450 348 100 $400 
per yr. 

475 413 2275 450 70 $400 

638 437 2150 620 169 $305 
renewable 

each semester 

700 400 2300 565 280 $400 

700 455 2610 575 Many Available 

650 450 2400 400 145 $300 

233 450 1900 5,200 1,650 $400 

17-26 per credit hour 480 plus $25 activity fee 
per semester 

225 462.50 

1700 

1650 

339 

391 

500 

522 

$300 

$275 
(1, hour load 

t Two food service contracts available 
$425 for 15 meals per week 
$475 for 21 meals per week 

Two pnvate residence 
halls adjacent to rain 
pus will accomodate 
1.M students) 

Director of Admission, Baker 
University, Baldwin City, Kan- 
sas 66006. 

Benedictine College, Director of 
Admissions, North Campus, 
Atchison, Kans. 66002. 

Director of Admissions, Beth- 
any College, Lindsborg 67456. 

Office of Admissions, Bethel 
College, North Newton 67117. 

Director of Admissions, The 
College of Emporia, Emporia 
66801. 

News and Publications Office, 
Fort Hays Kansas State Col- 
lege, Hays 67602. 

Office of Admissions, Friends 
University, Wichita 67213. 

Office of Admissions, Kansas 
State College of Pittsburg, 
Pittsburg 66762. 

Office of Admissions, Kansas 
State Teachers College, Em- 
poria, Kansas 66801. 

Dean of Admissions and Rec- 
ords, Kansas State University 
Manhattan 66502. 

Director of Admissions, Kan- 
sas Wesleyan, Salina 67401. 

Admissions Director, Mary- 
mount College, Salina 67401. 

Raymond H. Elbert, Director of 
Admission, McPherson College, 
McPherson 67460. 

Director of Admissions, Mid- 
America Nazarene College, Box 
1776, Olathe, Kansas 66061. 

Keith W. Hubbell, Director of 
Admission, Ottawa University, 
Ottawa 66067. 

Director of Admissions, Sacred 
Heart College, Wichita, Kansas 
67213. 

Director of Admissions, Saint 
Mary College, Xavier 66098. 

Director of Admissions, Saint 
Mary of the Plains College, 
Dodge City 67801. 

Director of Admissions, South- 
western College, Winfield 
67156. 

Director of Admissions, Sterling 
College, Sterling 67579. 

Director of Admissions, Tabor 
College, Hillsboro, Kansas. 
67063. 

Office of Admissions, University 
of Kansas, Lawrence, Kansas 
66044 

Registrar and Director of Ad- 
missions, Washburn University, 
Topeka 66621. 

Dean of Admission and Records, 
Wichita State Univ., Wichita 
67208. 



C. E. NELSON, President 

Phone 776-4846 

Third and Yuma Streets 

SAM SAROFF .& CO., INC. 
Qualify fresh and frozen 

fruits and vegetables 

MANHATTAN, KANSAS 

BUZZELLIS 
QOu PF ml 

NT 

SALES-SERVICE-RENTALS 

511 Leavenworth 

Manhattan, Kansas 

CITIZENS STATE BANK 
AND TRUST CO. 

6th & Humboldt 
Manhattan 

For All Travel Arrangements 
Call 

TRAVEL UNLIMITED 
776-4756 

located on Poyntz across 
from the library 

THE KANSAS STATE BANK 

1010 Westloop 

Manhattan, Kansas 66502 

913 539-7506 

The ioung bank ... u.11h new ideas ... 
dt,signed for you.' 

Stickel's 
Cleaners & Shirt Laundry 

714 N. 12th 

DOEBELES IGA 
FOODLINER 

Fruits-Vegetables-Groceries 
and Meats 

517 N. Third Phone 776-5013 

Free Coffee 
Every Day Low Prices 

Free Delivery Joe Doebele, Prop. 

PRIDE! 
It's a word you hear often at K-State. Pride often is associated with 

KSU Athletics. And rightly so - but it's more than that. K-Staters 
take pride in the academic programs and in the relationships among 
students, faculty and administrators. 

And when you finish your education at Kansas State University and 
go out to solve some of the world's problems, you will discover the 
most important form of pride - self-pride. 

Kansas State University invites you to learn more about the career 
opportunities available through study at K-State. The Colleges of 
Agriculture, Architecture and Design, Arts and Sciences, Business 
Administration, Education, Engineering, Home Economics, and 
Veterinary Medicine offer you 115 major fields of study. 

For additional information, write 
Dean of Admissions and Records 
Kansas State University 
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 

KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY 

BUICK AUTHORIZED 
SALES & SERVICE 

"Wouldn't you really rather 
have a Buick? - or a Buick 

Opel-Kadett" 
MANHATTAN MOTORS, INC. 

311 Houston Manhattan, Ks. 

WARD M. KELLER 
DEPT. STORE 
Complete Ladies Store 

328 Poyntz 

KELLER'S TOO 
1218 Moro - Aggieville 

RESTAURANTS 
Drive In Villager 

1911 Tuttle Creek Blvd. 429 Poyntz 
Manhattan, Kans. 

These Firms Are Proud To Rec- 
ommend Kansas State University 
to Kansas Boys and Girls. 

Aggie Hardware & Electric Co., Inc. 
1205 Moro 

Waddell Tire Company 
6th & Riley 

22 KANSAS 4-H JOURNAL 



Careers aplenty 
in agriculture and natural resources 

By Dr. Carroll V. Hess 
Dean, College of Agriculture 

Kansas State University 

Are you looking for beauty, 
relevance, meaningfulness ? You 
may find them in a curriculum 
in agriculture and natural re- 
sources. In such a curriculum, 
you work with ideas and with 
living organisms - people, soils, 
and animals - and begin to un- 
derstand their relationship with 
you - and with all people. 

The idea that man "controls" 
nature is replaced with under- 
standing of man's place in na- 
ture's world. Thus, agriculture, 
because it is so closely associat- 
ed with living things and natural 
resources, offers you an oppor- 
tunity to make learning a per- 
sonal, current experience that 
helps you appreciate and under- 
stand all the beauty about you. 

The beauty and excitment of 
studying and working for har- 
Mony among living things (in- 
cluding people) is heightened as 
you realize that is the most pro- 
mising approach for reversing 
land, water, and air pollution ; 

attaining peace; and feeding and 
stabilizing human populations 
to harmonize with populations of 
other animals and plants. 

The best way to study ecology, 
in general, is in a curriculum of 
your choice in agriculture. To 
learn about ecology, you study 
organisms - people, earth, air, 
and water. That most such stu- 
dies are in agriculture seems to 
have been overlooked - especial- 
ly by youth from cities. 

Hunger, the greatest threat to 
peace and stable governments, is 
the primary problem of near1- 
half the earth's human popula- 
tion. Decreasing and stabilizing 
birth rates - while increasing 
food production, conserving wa- 
ter and soil, and withdrawing 
pollutants from air, water, and 
soil - is the Herculean task that 
will require the lifetime energy 
and talent of literally millions of 
persons now in high school or 
college. 

FEBRUARY 1972 

Youth who have served in the 
Peace Corps, VISTA (Volunteers 
in Service to America), IVS (In- 
ternational Voluntary Services}, 
or with other groups in a de- 
veloping nation have found that 
knowledge of agriculture is most 
wanted and needed. Many (in- 
cluding youth) who have been in 
military, religious, government, 
or other services abroad, return 
to take courses in agriculture. 

So, learning in an agricultural 
curriculum may become a per- 
sonal, NOW experience - ma- 
bring a feeling of close kinship 
and harmony with the beauty 
about you. 
The world is today's ag campus 

Today the planet earth is the 
agricultural campus. Thousands 
of graduates of U. S. agricultural 
colleges hold administrative and 
scientific positions in this coun- 
try and increasingly in nearly all 
non - Communist countries - 
through international programs 
or with international agribusi- 
ness or agri-industry companies. 
Three of the large employers - 
the Agency for International De- 
velopment, the Food and Agri- 
culture Organization of the Unit- 
ed Nations, and the Peace Corps - have some 5,000 agriculturists 
in more than 100 countries. 
Ag is big business today 

In the United States, agribusi- 
ness, agri-industries, banks, and 
state, city, and community-plan- 
ning agencies hire consultants, 
technicians, and managers with 
agricultural degrees. 

Six million persons are sup- 
pliers of feed, fertilizer, chemi- 
cals, seeds, machinery, tools, 
buildings, petroleum products, 
electric service, legal services, 
management services, advertis- 
ing, public relations, broker serv- 
iees, investment counseling, 
banking services, and other 
items and services necessary in 
modern farming. Such U. S. busi- 
nesses employ six million per- 
sons. 

An additional 10 million are 
required to fabricate, process, 
and transport food and fiber. 
Literally thousands of firms as- 

semble, process, and market 
farm crops, livestock products, 
and timber. More than 40 per 
cent of recent agricultural col- 
lege graduates are employed by 
such firms. In fact, more persons 
are employed to transport, dis- 
tribute, and market farm pro- 
ducts than to produce them. 
Producers are the backbone of 
agriculture 

Agriculture is a gigantic, vig- 
orous, growing industry - stim- 
ulated to further growth by its 
myriad products and worldwide 
activity ; $300 billion is invested 
in farms, equal to half the value 
of all corporate stocks on the 
New York Stock Exchange. 

Production of food, fiber, oil, 
seeds, and forest products is the 
backbone of agricultural and ag- 
riculture-related industries. Pri- 
mary producers are commercial, 
scientific farmers who are effic- 
ient, skilled, educated. Such 
farmers understand basic princi- 
ples of automation, computer 
technology, power operations, 
breeding, nutrition, pest control, 
soil and crop management, irri- 
gation, resource management 
and conservation, finance and 
marketing, and related subjects 
essential to their businesses. 
Many are college graduates. 

Increasing awareness that 
ecological factors influence the 
quality of living is increasing the 
demand by state and local gov- 
ernments for persons with de- 
grees in agriculture. Opportun- 
ities are similar to those offered 
by the U. S. Department of Ag- 
riculture, the largest employer of 
agricultural graduates. Students 
who study biology, wildlife, for- 
estry, agronomy, chemistry, hor- 
ticulture, entomology, sociology, 
geology, engineering, political 
science, or range management 
are among those sought to help 
conserve our natural resources. 
Needed around the earth are 
those with special skills in hand- 
ling soil, water, forests, fisher 
ies, wildlife, and all the natural 
resources. 

(Continued on page 26) 



Men: 
Consider 

nursing 
What if your son decides to be 

a nurse ? At one time your reac- 
tion probably would have been 
much different than it is today. 
But now, increasing numbers of 
men are making the once femin- 
ine profession of nursing a res- 
pectable male pursuit. 

Some are coming to nursing 
from some of the fields where 
the economic squeeze has been 
sharp. Others are out of the 
service with a bonus experience 
as medics. 

Men nurses provide qualities 
sometimes missing from an all- 
girl nursing corps. Even with ca- 
reer orientation, women do not 
always provide a stable continu- 
ity within the profession. They 
may marry - most nurses do 
and most have children. A man 
goes into this profession with 
the idea that it is a career and 
he wants to advance in it. 

What's new? - 
(Continued from page 15) 

GARDEN CITY COMMUNITY 
JUNIOR COLLEGE, 
Garden City 

Nursing: The program lead- 
ing to an associate degree in 
nursing extends over two aca- 
demic years and prepares both 
men and women for technical 

nursing. Throughout the pro- 
gram, general education courses 
and nursing courses at the col- 
lege are combined with patient 
care experience in the hospital 
and other health agencies of the 
community. A period of time is 
devoted to psychiatric nursing at 
Lamed State Hospital. 

(Continued on page 28) 

CAREER OPPORTUNITIES 

UNLIMITED 

The variety of careers in health offers rich scope for the inquiring 
mind, as well as the excitement and gratification of helping advance 
man's progress in dealing with himself and his environment. 

In spite of the growing number of persons in the health professions, 
the supply has not kept pace with the demand for services. The oppor- 
tunities are truly unlimited! Whatever your choice-medicine, dentistry, 
nursing, public health, pharmacy, medical technology, medical assistance, 
biophysics, biochemistry, bacteriology, to mention only a few-your pros- 
pects will be what you make them, determined by your interest and ca- 

pacity, your training, your decisions, your work. 

She -XatiOcti Medical Society 
1300 Topeka Avenue Topeka, Kansas 

Look Ahead to the 

Nursing Profession 
ARE YOU THINKING ABOUT THE FUTURE? 

Become a REGISTERED NURSE! 

A nurse is a special person who has an opportunity to live a meaningful life contributing to 
the health and well-being of mankind. 

The nurse can enjoy the challenge of working in the world of medicine, the opportunity of 
helping the sick and the handicapped, the satisfaction of promoting health by teaching and 
example. 

ARE YOU WONDERING WHAT IT IS LIKE TO BE A STUDENT NURSE? 

Your doys will be divided between academic study and learning to give health core to 
patients. There also will be time for fun, such as sports, dances, and dotes. Your years as a 
student will rush by filled with rich experiences. 

TO OBTAIN A LIST OF EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMS IN NURSING IN KANSAS ASK YOUR 
COUNSELLOR FOR "A PLACE FOR YOU IN NURSING IN KANSAS" 

OR WRITE TO: 

Kansas State Nurses' Association 
q20 Quincy Street Topeka, Kansas 66612 Phone 913-233-8638 



Is pharmacy the career for you? 

The profession of pharmacy is 
a health science. It is concerned 
with the design, synthesis or 
isolation, evaluation and prepar- 
ation of medicinal agents with 
final distribution to the patient. 
Thus the pharmacist's respon- 
sibility to the health of the pub- 
lic includes all phases of develop- 
ment and control of agents used 
in the prevention and treatment 
of disease in man, animals, and 
plants. 

Training in pharmacy quali- 
fies students for the responsibil- 
ity necessary as a member of the 
health team. Students are offer- 
ed an education in the natural 
sciences, as well as in the arts, 
humanities, and social sciences. 
In this manner the student is 
provided with a well rounded 
education befitting that of a 
professional man as well as be- 
coming a trained pharmacist, one 
who has mastered the basic bio- 
logical and physical sciences. 

By Howard E. Mossberg 
Dean of the School of Pharmacy 

University of Kansas 

The only school of pharmacy 
in Kansas is a part of the Uni- 
versity of Kansas. It was estab- 
lished in 1885, making it the 
third state university school of 
pharmacy in the United States. 

The professional curriculum 
of the school of pharmacy is 'a 
three-year program leading to a 
bachelor of science in pharmacy. 
Application to the school is nor- 
mally made when a student has 
completed 60 semester credit 
hours in liberal arts and science 
or approximately two years of 
basic education. In special cases 
a student may apply for admis- 
sion after one year (30 hours) 
of basic education in arts and 
science; the remaining four 
years are then completed as a 
student in the school of pharm- 
acy. 

Students applying for admis- 
sion must have a C or a 2.00 
G.P.A. in their arts and science 
coursework. The requirements of 

the program for a degree in 
pharmacy are such that a stu- 
dent should plan his program of 
study carefully. Recommended 
sequences for the first two years 
are available by writing to the 
School of Pharmacy, University 
of Kansas, Lawrence, Kansas. In 
general the emphasis is placed 
on the physical and biological 
sciences. 

The opportunities existing 
after graduation are numerous. 
Many highly trained people are 
required by the pharmaceutical 
industry either in manufactur- 
ing or in research, sales, promo- 
tional, or other capacities. Gov- 
ernmental agencies require phar- 
macists to supervise and enforc- 
food and drug laws. Pharma- 
cists are also needed by the 
armed services, public health 
service and peace corps. Hospi 
tals require pharmacists to look 

(Continued on page 35) 

to tell you about the University of Kansas in this space, 
not unless we stereotype you, or the University. 
And that would be a mistake because your goals 
and our programs are too diverse. 
So here's a solution: Write to John Myers 
(School Relations Office, K.U., Lawrence 66044) 
or stop by his office in the Kansas Union. 
He'd like to hear about your interests 
so he can suggest opportunities for you at K.U. 

FEBRUARY 1972 25 



Agriculture - 
(Continued from page 23) 

Ag . . . rooted in the sciences 
Agriculture is a skill and a 

profession deeply rooted in sci- 
ences - biological, physical, pol- 
itical, and social. More than 
39,000 U. S. scientists (more 
than 15 per cent of all U. S. 
scientists) work in life sciences 
and agriculture in this day of 
sophisticated research, of nucle- 
onics, of automation, of atomic 
power, of electronic computers, 
of remote sensing, and of aero- 
space travel. Agricultural science 
is, in fact, an essential force in 
the dynamic advances of the 
20th century. 

Thanks to agricultural re- 
search, we have basic foods, plus 
vitamins, trace elements, such 
antibiotics as penicillin and 
streptomycin, dicoumarol for 
heart patients, and capsule foods 
for astronauts. 

Agricultural research is used 
to develop recreational areas, to 
manage lawns and turf (includ- 
ing golf greens), in ornamental 
landscaping, and to control in- 
sects and plant diseases. 

Medical science has teamed 
with agricultural sciences in stu- 
dies of cancer, goiter, radiation 
from atomic fallout, tooth decay, 
arthritis, undulant fever, tuber- 
culosis, coronary disease, scurvy, 
anemia, and muscular dystrophy. 
Agriculture (united with sci- 
ence, technology, and business) 
undergirds America's well being. 
A bright future seems assured 

A lifetime career in agricul- 
ture could open new, challenging 
opportunities to you - in busi- 
ness, industry, research and de- 
velopment, education, communi- 
cations, pollution abatement, re- 
source development, economic de- 
velopment in foreign countries, 
conservation, recreation, or ur- 
ban agriculture. 

Mechanization, improved crops 
and livestock, crops that resist 
insects and diseases, pest at- 
tractants, bacteria that destroy 
harmful residues, and other ad- 
vances in scientific agriculture 
are increasing opportunities for 
those with degrees in agricul- 
ture. 

Opportunities for youth with 
degrees in agriculture today are 
expanding rapidly in the non- 
farming segment - in areas 
such as manufacturing, process- 
ing, distribution, research, mar- 
keting, pollution control, conser- 

(Continued on page 27) 

26 

RECOMMEND/177010 

FOR NATIONAL 6\ 
fARM POLICY 

DEVELOPED THRLI 
LOCAL,5TATE,4 COUNTY 

MEETING5 Of 

Z111481100 
tzdoceaBAN 

Farm Bureau is the largest voluntary general farm organ- 
ization in the world. We have had an increase in membership 
every year, except two, since 1938. This year we exceeded two 
million member families in Farm Bureau. We had the largest 
increase in membership this year of any year since 1947. With 
an average size of 31/2 persons per family we are now serving 
over seven million people. Four of five farmers and ranchers 
who belong to a general farm organization belong to Farm 

Bureau. 
This is a great organization because its people have a 

great spirit and are determined to stand for the things they 
believe to be right in America and to preserve the things that 
have made America the grand country that it is. 

Within this organization we encompass the bulk of 
American agriculture that produces food and fiber for the 
market. These fine people have an appreciation for enterprise, 
factual knowledge, resources and the things that have motivated 
America to be the number one nation in the world. - 
William J. Kuh fuss, President, American Farm Bureau Federation, 
in his Annual Meeting Address, December 6, 1971. 

Kansas Farm Bureau 
105 County Farm Bureaus 

Working Together 

KANSAS 4-H JOURNAL 



Law school and the legal profession: 

The hot one! 
By Dean Raymond L. Spring 

Washburn University School of Law 

As recently as four years ago 
it was said that 9 out of 10 qual- 
ified applicants were able to gain 
admission to some law school in 
this country. Unfortunately for 
those who now seek to enter the 
study of law, this is no longer 
true. Law school applicants have 
doubled each of the past two 
years, and few schools now are 
able to admit as many as one- 
half of those who apply. For the 
two law schools in Kansas, it 
would appear that only one of 
every five to seven applicants 
will be admitted in 1972. (Edi- 
tor's note: Kansas' two law 
schools are at Washburn Univer- 
sity, Topeka, and at the Univer- 
sity of Kansas, Lawrence.) 

It is quite clear, then, that the 
prospective law student must 
concentrate on making his or her 
college career as successful as 

law schools 
are interested in learning all pos- 
sible information about an appli- 
cant in evaluating credentials for 
admission, the great number of 
applications to be processed dic- 
tates that college grades and 
scores on the Law School Admis- 
sion Test receive primary con- 
sideration. The student who 
maintains a 3.0 under-graduate 
average, and scores 550 or better 
on the Law School Admission 
Test currently has an excellent 
chance of being admitted to a 
law school, although minimum 
requirements vary considerably 
among schools. As either of these 
measures drop below this stand- 
ard, however, prospects for ad- 
mission drop off rapidly. 

The best undergraduate cur- 
riculum for law school prepara- 
tion is one which trains the stu- 
dent to think analytically and 
write well. That type of training 
may be received in a number of 
departments, and is as often a 
function of the particular in- 
structor as it is the name of the 
course. Some work in the area 
of history, political science, 
economics, business administra- 
tion and accounting should be 
taken, and a solid foundation in 
English is essential. Courses 

such as art, music, home econ- 
omics and physical education, 
while certainly valuable for their 
purposes, normally do not mea- 
sure very well the kinds of skills 
and aptitudes required for law. 

The Law School Admission. 
Test is basically a test of apti- 
tude for law study, given na- 
tionally by Educational Testing 
Service. It should normally be 
taken about one year prior to en- 
trance into law school. Informa- 
tion regarding this test is norm- 
ally available from pre-law ad- 
visors. 

Once a student gains admis- 
sion to law school, he or she em- 
barks upon a three year course 
of study designed to prepare the 
student for the practice of law. 
The course is a difficult one, but 
the student who is admitted 
normally has the ability to suc- 
ceed, given sufficient desire and 
motivation. The first two years 
normally cover the various sub- 
stantive areas of law common to 
all areas of practice, with the 
third year used for concentration 
in specialized areas. Increasingly, 
law schools provide clinical train- 
ing in the third year, in which 
the student works with real cli- 
ents on real cases, under super- 
vision of a faculty member or 
practicing attorney. 

Following graduation from law 
school and admission to the bar - accomplished by an independ- 
ent comprehensive examination 
administered by each state -a 
number of opportunities are 
open. Traditionally, of course, a 
high percentage of law school 
graduates enters the private 
practice of law with a firm of 
lawyers. Larger firms in metro- 
politan areas have been expand- 
ing rapidly in recent years, and 
the need for young lawyers will- 
ing to enter practice in smaller 
communities is rapidly becoming 
acute. State and federal govern- 
ment agencies hire large num- 
bers of young attorneys annual- 
ly, and salaries now paid in such 
positions are becoming increas- 
ingly attractive, both initially 
and in the long run. A law school 
graduate currently may start at 
between $10,000 and $12,500 
with the federal government ; 

private law practice usually car- 
ries a slightly lower beginning 
salary, except for the very top 
law school grAduates, but the 
long range prospect for earnings 
is much higher. Corporations, 
which hire law school graduates 
both for positions as staff law- 
yers and as junior executives, 
are normally competitive with 
government positions at the en- 
try level. 

The law offers a fascinating 
and rewarding career, not only 
financially but in serving indi- 
vidual and societal needs. It's a 
long, hard pull -to get into 
law school, to get through law 
school, and to succeed in prac- 
tice. But it's well worth it. 

Agriculture - 
(Continued from page 26) 

vation, resource development, 
government service, and foreign 
aid. Therefore, agriculture needs 
young men and women with city 
backgrounds, as well as youth 
with rural backgrounds. More 
women graduates are being em- 
ployed each year in biology, in 
research and teaching, as tech- 
nicians, in floriculture and land- 
scape architecture, in agricultur- 
al communications, and in many 
other ag-related professions. 

Beginning salaries for those 
with the bachelor's degree aver- 
aged $8400 in 1971. Those with 
five years experience were aver- 
aging over $10,000. Many with 
20 years experience were earn- 
ing over $20,000; a few exceeded 
$50,000. 

Men and women with recent 
degrees in agriculture can ex- 
pect to "peak" professionally 
early in the 21st century. More 
food will be needed with less 
land. More people will be seeking 
a quality life. Therefore, efforts 
toward maintaining a quality en- 
vironment will have increased. 
Greater increases in positions 
for ag technologists abroad are 
anticipated. A bright future 
seems assured. 

Where are there more reward- 
ing careers ? Where can an in- 
dividual make a greater contri- 
bution to the health, welfare. 
and well being of his fellow man ? 

FEBRUARY 1972 27 



What's new? - 
(Continued from page 24) 

STERLING COLLEGE, Sterling 
Theatre arts: The curricu- 

lum in theatre arts provides 12 
new courses leading to a major. 
A total of 200 students will par- 
ticipate in this department this 
school year, including the extra- 
curricular play productions. 

Plays scheduled include Fiddler 
on the Roof, Antigone, and the 
Merchant of Venice. A Children's 
Theatre production will tour lo- 
cal elementary schools, and a 
religious theatre production will 
tour churches on Sunday even- 
ings this spring. 

Computer science: Special ap- 
lication courses will develop skills 
in this new field for students 

A SMALL COLLEGE 

WITH 
BIG OPPORTUNITIES 

* Independent Study * Student Centered 
Curriculum * Overseas Programs * Friendly Atmosphere Among 
Students and Faculty * Pre-Professional Training 

4 

S!EIMPP 
STERLING, KANSAS 67579 

You Are 

Always Welcome 

in Sterling 

THE FARMERS 
STATE BANK 

STERLING, KANSAS 

DEPOSITS INSURED BY F.D.I.C. 

We want you to consider 
a retreat for learning 

LINDSBORG, KANSAS 
Are you looking for the "right" 

College? Give us a look! Write or 
telephone Leon Burch, Admissions 
Counselor. 

*Bachelor of Arts degree, with majors 
in 15 subjects and 12 teaching 
majors. 

'Complete program in the liberal arts, 
and preparation for graduate and 
professional schools as well as for 
vocations. 

*Generous scholarships and financial 
aid awards available. 

*Coeducational. 
*Extra-curricular activities. 
'Encourages students to grow in 

Christian life. 
`Home of annual "Messiah" music and 
art festival. 

*4-1-4 calendar. 
'Independent study, work experience 

for credit, advanced standing, and 
credit by examination are available. 

Fifteen disciplines and departments 
have majors: art, biology, economics- 
business, chemistry, education (both 
elementary and secondary), English, 
French, German, history-political sci- 
ence, sociology, social work, mathe- 
matics, music, physical education, and 
physics. 

Visit our campus. Soon. 

Phone: 913-227-3312 

FARMERS 
STATE BANK 

Lindsborg, Kansas 

Member of FDIC 

Swedish American 

Insurance Company 
Lindsborg, Kansas 

Box 69 - Phone 227-3724 

Anderson Funeral Home 
Corner Washington and Lincoln 

28 

majoring in business or in 
science. This area provides a 
great deal of opportunity for in- 
novation; for instance, elemen- 
tary and secondary level educa- 
tion are just beginning to feel 
the effects of research now util- 
izing the computer as a basic 
tool in instruction. 

BETHANY COLLEGE, 
Lindsborg 

English: Opportunities are in- 
creasing for field experience in 
literature and drama, for in- 
depth experiences with litera- 
ture, for study of new critical 
approaches to literature, and for 
study of the media of popular 
culture, especially film. 

Also new is the combination of 
English, American, and Euro- 
pean literature in the basic liter- 
ature courses and of English and 
American literature in period 
courses. 

Music: About 12 per cent of 
the students in this liberal arts 
college major in music. The col- 
lege is equipped to teach all 
areas of music performance. An 
attempt is made through the 
faculty and the music program 
to bring each student to the 
highest realization of his or her 
individual potential. 

Not new, but old and notable 
is the Bethany College Oratorio 
Society which annually since 
1882 has performed Handal's 
"Messiah" oratorio. It is the old- 
est continuous oratorio society in 
the United States. Many stu- 
dents take part. 

COLLEGE OF EMPORIA, 
Emporia 

Social welfare: The College of 
Emporia is one of two colleges in 
Kansas to offer a social welfare 
program at the undergraduate 
level. This program is complete 
with a field work practicum that 
gives the student an opportunity 
to actually see and work with so- 
cial welfare problems in the 
community. Opportunities are 
offered too for a student to gain 
practical experience working and 
teaching in urban ghetto areas. 

Southwest American Indian 
cultures: During this two-week 
course students camp out either 
on or near Indian reservations 
in Colorado, New Mexico, and 
Oklahoma, where they have the 
opportunity of soaking up Indian 
culture and history firsthand. 
Three hours of upper-level credit 
are granted for this course, 
which is offered in January and 
again in late May or early June. 

KANSAS 4-H JOURNAL 



What's new? - 
(Continued from page 10) 

BETHEL COLLEGE, 
North Newton 

Urban studies: Beginning 
with the spring term of 1972, 
an Urban Studies semester will 
be offered which will use Wich- 
ita as a laboratory for the study 
of urban needs and the structure 
of urban institutions. 

Liberal Arts Communications 
Experiment (LACE), Bethel Ex- 

Bethel College 

Four year liberal arts 

24 major fields of study 
including industrial arts 
and environmental studies 

4-1-4 academic calendar 
with January interterm 

Financial aid available 

Write or call: 
Office of Admissions 
Bethel College 
North Newton, Kansas 67117 

Telephone 316-283-2500 

See listing page 20 

FULL SERVICE 

PARTNER 

of 

BETHEL COLLEGE 

STUDENTS 

(and Grads) 

NATIONAL BANK 

NEWTON, KANSAS 

F.D.I.C. 

perimental Learning Laboratory 
(BELL), and Field Intercultural 
Learning Experience (FILE): 
These new approaches are more 
flexible than regular course 
work in dealing with content and 
programming and require more 
student responsibility for devel- 
opment of individual curriculum 
and methods of study. 

WASHBURN UNIVERSITY OF 
TOPEKA, Topeka 

Professional recreation: This 
program includes courses in re- 
creation leadership, aquatic man- 
agement and programming, the- 
rapeutic recreation, outdoor ed- 
ucation, administration of recre- 
ation and parks, and community 

AGRICULTURE 

EDUCATION 

HOME ECONOMICS 

INDUSTRIAL ARTS . . . 

Only a few of the majors 
offered to you at 

McPherson 

College 
For details, write: 

Director of Admissions 

McPherson College 

McPherson, Kansas 67460 

rc,"%er 

411" The MSPherson & 
Citizens State Bank 

National Cooperative 

Refinery Association 
McPherson. Kansas 

Fuels for the Farms of Mid-America 

The W-R Milling 
Company 

McPherson, Kansas 

recreation. In addition, intern- 
ships are available in a variety 
of community recreation pro- 
grams, including those with the 
Topeka Recreation Commission, 
the Kansas Neurological Insti- 
tute, The Menninger Founda- 
tion, and the Boys' Industrial 
School. 

Personnel in recreation are in 
demand as increased leisure 
time for the average American, 
increased per capita incomes, 
longer life spans and earlier re- 
tirements create a need for ad- 
ditional recreation facilities. 

Corrections: A grant was 
awarded to the university to 
create this new curriculum in an 
attempt to upgrade education 
and training in the fields of law 
enforcement, corrections and re- 
habilitation. This coeducational 
program is designed for persons 
interested in classification and 
counseling, diagnosis and treat- 
ment, inmate custody, probation 
and parole. 

The inter-disciplinary major is 
administered through the sociol- 
ogy department. To enhance on- 
campus instruction and text- 
books, fieldwork seminars and 
student internships will include 
experience in at least one of the 
major state or federal correc- 
tions institutions in Kansas. 

Job opportunities are growing 
rapidly. 

Mental health: Included in 
the 60 credit hours necessary 
for completion of this two-year 
certificate program for mental 
health workers are courses in 
personal health and community 

(Continued on page 30) 

BAKER UNIVERSITY 

Students Not Numbers 

Quality Education 
Since 1858 

Write Todayl 

Baldwin City, Kan. 66006 
See listing page 20 

BALDWIN STATE BANK 

Capital $400,000.00 

Member F.D.I.C. 

Baldwin Ch y, Kansas 

Pion, 594.6421 

FEBRUARY 1972 29 



What's new? - 
(Continued from page 29) 

hygiene, the psychology of ad- 
justment, social problems and 
human development, in addition 
to elective courses and intern- 
ship credits. For students who 
wish to pursue a bachelor's de- 
gree after two years in the pro- 
gram, full credit for all course- 
work is given and applies to- 
ward the degree. 

Communication arts: If a 
communication gap has been bo- 
thering you, there is now some- 
thing that you can do about it; 
enroll in communication arts. 
The degree will not automatical- 
ly close the gap, but it will help 
you to better understand the 
problem and to become a part of 
the solution. In this new depart- 
ment, you may select the area of 
emphasis which interests you 
most: radio-TV, journalism, or 
speech. Ten hours of core courses 
prepare you for these areas and 
then you begin to specialize by 
choosing from the ten courses in 
radio-TV, ten in journalism, or 
nine in speech. 

SAINT MARY COLLEGE, 
Leavenworth 

Urban careers in teaching and 
social work: To provide students 
with practical experience in deal- 
ing with these fields, Saint 
Mary College offers two pro- 
grams in which students may 
work in the Kansas City inner- 
city for a semester. Both pro- 
grams are sponsored by the Kan- 
sas City Regional Council for 
Higher Education. They are : 

CUTE - Cooperative Urban 
Teacher Education program. 
Education majors who choose to 
participate will teach in inner- 
city schools and also observe 
procedures in the courts, jails, 
welfare offices, family counsel- 
ing centers, and other agencies 
with which the poor deal. 

COSWAP - Cooperative So- 

SAINT MARY 
COLLEGE 
Xavier, Kansas 

See listing page 20 

This Firm Proudly Recommends 
SAINT MARY COLLEGE. 

CHRISTY'S AUTO SALVAGE 
Route 1 

30 

cial Welfare Action Program. 
Students who plan to go into 
social work have an opportunity 
to work in ghetto neighborhoods 
alongside professional social 
workers either for a semester or 
during the January interim 
term. 

Home economics: The profes- 
sion with 1,000 job titles ! This 
is home economics. Saint Mary 
College has recently printed a 
brochure describing the many 
and varied careers open to young 
women who major in this field 
in college. 

BENEDICTINE COLLEGE, 
Atchison 

New College: This college is 
new since July 1971. Located in 
the scenic bluffs overlooking the 
Missouri River and valley, it is 
a merger of St. Benedict's and 
Mount St. Scholastica, two col- 
leges whose traditions extend in- 
to history more than 100 years, 
when Kansas was only a terri- 
tory and not yet a state. Bene- 
dictine College is coeducational, 
residential, and offers 23 fields 
of study leading to a bachelor's 
degree. 

Student petition.: Any incom- 
ing student may petition for ap- 
proval of an academic program 
not accommodated by any exist- 
ing program. The student, in 
consultation with the dean, pre- 
pares a plan of study and a for- 
mal statement in regard to the 
purpose of the proposed special 
program. For example, medical 
technology this year part of a 
formal program, was suggested 
by a student, and has been ap- 
proved by the Council of Medi- 
cal Education and Hospitals of 
the American Medical Associa- 
tion. 

KANSAS STATE TEACHERS 
COLLEGE, Emporia 

Teacher Corps: The Kansas 
Teacher Corps Project, a two- 
year federally funded project, 

BENEDICTINE 
COLLEGE 

Atchison, Kansas 66002 
See listing page 20 

These firms proudly recommend 
BENEDICTINE COLLEGE 

MULLINS BRO. PRO. HDWE. 
819 Main 

O'KEEFE, BALL, McKELVEY 
O'KEEFE & O'KEEFE 

503 on The Mall 
Tele. 913 367-2032 

not only helps colleges improve 
methods of teacher training, but 
also helps teachers improve their 
teaching methodology in order 
to aid students from economical- 
ly deprived areas. 

Begun last summer, the Teach- 
er Corps now has 36 student 
interns working in central Kan- 
sas school districts, with six in- 
terns located in each district un- 
der the direction of a team lead- 
er. The interns will remain in 
the district two years while at 
the same time they will continue 
working toward an education de- 
gree at KSTC. 

In their assigned communities 
the interns assist school teachers 
with class work and also become 
involved in community activities, 
such as adult education classes. 

FORT HAYS KANSAS STATE 
COLLEGE, Hays 

General education: This new 
program is broadly based and de- 
signed so that students will learn 
how to learn and will be prepar- 
ed to continue their educations 
throughout their lives. To en- 
able the student to become some- 
what knowledgeable in areas 
outside his field he takes cour- 
ses in communications, natural 
sciences and mathematics, hu- 
manities, social and behavioral 
sciences, and physical education. 
In addition he specializes in his 
chosen field. Note to horse lov- 
ers : You can bring your horse 
to campus and pasture him on 
the college farm. 

(Continued on page 34) 

FHKSC 
means Fort Hays Kansas State College 
and it stands for education. If you are 
seeking a quality education and like 
quiet, unpolluted atmosphere, then 
Fort Hays State College is for you. 
Write the Office of Information Serv- 
ices, Hays, Kansas, 67601, for more 
information. 

Producers Gas Equities, Inc. 
HAYS, KANSAS 

Serving the Oil Industry 
in Western Kansas 

This Firm Proudly Recommends 
Fort Hays Kansas State College. 
State Farm Insurance Co.-Ed Dies 
Phone 625-9041 2204 Vine St. Box 212 

Hays, Kansas 

KANSAS 4-H JOURNAL 



Financial aid for post secondary education 
Freeman H. Beets 

Director, Higher Education 
Region VII 

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 

The United States Office of 
Education provides, funds to col- 
leges and universities, vocational 
and technical educational institu- 
tions, and other post-high school 
institutions so that grants, 
loans, and work opportunities 
may be made available to stu- 
dents in need of financial assis- 
tance to continue their educa- 
tion. 

The Educational Opportunity 
Grants Program is for students 
of exceptional financial need who 
without this grant would be un- 
able to continue their education. 
Grants of up to $1,000 a year 
are available for four years of 
undergraduate study. The insti- 
tution provides additional finan- 
cial aid at least equal to the 
grant amount but the total aid 
cannot exceed the student's fi- 
nancial needs as determined by 
the institution. 

The National Defense Student 
Loan Program makes it possible 
for students to borrow up to 
$1,000 a year for undergraduate 
study and up to $2,500 a year 
for graduate or professional 
study. Repayment begins nine 
months after a student ceases 
at least half-time study and the 
borrower may have as long as 
ten years to repay the loan. The 
interest charges of three per 
cent do not begin until the start 
of the repayment period and no 
repayment is required and no in- 
terest is charged for any period 
up to three years during which 
the borrower is serving in the 
armed forces, Peace Corp, or 
Vista. The program also provides 
for partial or total loan cancel- 
lation for students who enter the 
field of teaching. 

The College Work-Study Pro- 
gram provides work opportunity 
to assist students to earn part 
of their college expenses. In gen- 
eral, the salary paid is at least 
equal to the current minimum 
wage of $1.60 per hour although 
in some instances it is higher. A 
student may work an average of 
15 hours weekly while classes 
are in session and 40 hours per 
week during the summer or oth- 
er vacation periods. 

In all of these three programs 
the student financial aid officer 
at the school you plan to attend 
makes a financial need assess- 
ment and selects the students 
who will receive the grants, 
loans, or work opportunities and 
determines in what amounts 
these will be awarded. 

The Office of Education also 
sponsors a loan program for stu- 
dents who attend colleges, uni- 
versities, or business, trade, tech- 
nical, and vocational schools. Un- 
der the Federal Insured Student 
Loan Program any United States 
citizen, national, or person in the 
United States for other than a 
temporary purpose who is enroll- 
ed or is accepted for enrollment 
on at least a halftime basis at an 
eligible school may apply. Most 
public and private institutions of 
higher education and many vo- 
cational schools are eligible. The 
individual school which the stu- 
dent is interested in will have 
specific information on its eligi- 
bility. Applications for these 
loans should be made to banks, 
savings and loan associations, 
credit unions, pension funds, in- 
surance companies and eligible 
schools which have been approv- 

TABOR COLLEGE 
Hillsboro, Kansas 67063 

4 YEAR - LIBERAL ARTS 

* Social Work Major 
(Approved-Council on Soc. Wk. Educ.) 

* Teacher Training 

* Football, Basketball, Track 

* lnterterm in January 

* 4-1-4 Calendar 

* Air Conditioned Dorms 

* Accredited-No. Central Assoc. 

Write for information: Director of Admissions 

ed as lending institutions. Loans 
are made at the discretion of the 
lender and may be for as much 
as $1,500 per academic year, 
provided the amount does not 
exceed educational costs less oth- 
er aid received. The total out- 
standing principal balance may 
not exceed $7,500 at any time. 

Loans are made at an annual 
percentage rate of interest not 
to exceed seven per cent and if 
the student's adjusted family in- 
come is less than $15,000 the 
Federal Government will pay the 
total interest while he is in 
school and during authorized 
periods of deferment for military 
service, Peace Corp, or Vista. 
There is a minimum monthly re- 
payment requirement of $30 and 
repayment begins between nine 
and twelve months after the stu- 
dent completes his course of 
study or leaves school. Further 
information about this program 
may also be obtained from the 
school student financial aid of- 
ficer. 

Note: At the time this mater- 
ial was prepared for publication, 
legislation was pending which 
could possibly alter some of the 
above information. Students are 
advised to check with the insti- 
tutional student financial aid of- 
ficer or your high school coun- 
selor for the latest information. 

Editor's note: Family income and the 
family's and student's savings are the 
principal sources of money for post 
high school education. 

But with costs rising, many stu- 
dents need more than these family and 
personal resources. In addition to the 
federal programs listed above, many 
scholarships are available; to learn 
about these, ask your high school 
counselor, or write to the colleges you 
may wish to attend. Summer jobs and 
part-time work during the school term 
are other sources of money for edu- 
cation. 

In some particular cases, social se- 
curity, veterans' benefits, and voca- 
tional rehabilitation may provide 
funds. To find out if you are eligible 
for any of these benefits, contact the 
regional or state offices of these pro- 
grams. 

FEBRUARY 1972 31 



Find your role 
By Hample Fairleigh 

Public Relations Director 
Employment Security Division 
Kansas Department of Labor 

When the curtain goes up and 
the ingenue, or her counterpart 
the young male lead, makes that 
all-important step onstage into 
the world-of-work, the young 
Thespian has support never pos- 
sible had the entrance been 
made a couple of decades or more 
ago. 

Not long ago, the decision 
made after graduation from high 
school was either toward the job 
that was handiest, or toward col- 
lege or business college. 

Today, long before "Pomp and 
Circumstance" heralds the 
march to receive a diploma, the 
graduate has an understanding 
and recognition of the famous 
old world of work. 

Summer youth employment 
programs instigated by local em- 
ployment service offices cooper- 
ating in many instances with 
various civic and service clubs 
have provided experience and 
discipline needed in today's labor 
market. 

Employment service vocation- 
al counseling teamed with excel-_ 
lent support from school coun- 

selors has enabled the young 
man and woman to become 
knowledgeable in many occupa- 
tional fields heretofore a mys- 
tery. 

(Continued on page 35) 

.11.1t* HAIRDRESSING SCHOOL, INC. 

A FULLY ACCREDITED SCHOOL 

NO CONTRACT TO SIGN 

No interest or carrying charges on our monthly payments. 

Approved for Government Insured Tuition Loans 

One of Midwests Finest Schools of Cosmetology 

Write or Call for Free Brochure 

5855 Beverly Area Code 913 
Mission, Kansas 66202 432-1111 

G. I. APPROVED 

YOUR CAREER IN A YEAR! 
An Exciting and Challenging Future in . . 

Fashion Merchandising Executive Secretarial 

Public Relations Professional Modeling 
ACCREDITED by the ACCREDITING COMMISSION for BUSINESS SCHOOLS as a 

one year school of Business 

Supervised Student Residence Available 

Patricia Stevens Students are eligible for Federally Insured Student Loans 

(All Patricia Stevens Career Courses Include Complete Finishing/Modeling 
Curriculum as Part of the Course). 

atricia Steverai 
3216 E. Douglas, WICHITA, KANS. Call 685-1295 

Please send me information on the following Career Courses: 
FASHION MERCHANDISING PROFESSIONAL MODELING 
PUBLIC RELATIONS EXECUTIVE SECRETARIAL 

Name Age Class 

Address Phone 

City State Zip 

Father Occupation 

High School Guidance Counselor 

"A Private Career College for Young Women" 

32 KANSAS 4-H JOURNAL 



Beauty field looks good 
Beauty culture is a service field - serving and 

meeting people and trying to please. If you have 
a short fuse or hate to take orders - better think 
of another career. 

To be able to succeed in this field you will need 
good health, as the work is hard. Personality is 
important - can you get along with people ? 
Artistic talent is helpful. 

It takes six to nine months' training at voca- 
tional schools or private beauty culture schools 
that meet state licensing requirements. 

Earnings are hard to estimate, as they hinge 
on the type of salon, geographical location, and 
amount of business. Hairdressers in most parts of 
the country get 50-55 per cent of the money they 
take in - plus tips. 

Hairstyling is not the only opening as there 
are over 40 beauty careers available in and outside 
the salon. You may become a hairstylist, mani- 
curist or a hair coloring specialist-a beauty salon 
manager and/or owner, become a beauty school 
instructor or supervisor and/or owner. 

If you want to specialize outside the salon you 
may choose to work as demonstrator, lecturer, 
cosmetic manufacturer's representative, a hospital 
beautician, a makeup artist in motion picture 
studios or television studios. You might also 
choose to be a beautician on a cruise ship or a 
plush resort. 

One thing is certain ; regardless of how many 
labor-saving machines are brought into salons, 
there will continue to be a demand for the skilled 
professional, so the outlook is bright. 

Capitol City Barber College 
812 N. KANSAS AVE., TOPEKA, KANSAS 66608 

Promoting Better Barbering 

Thru Proper Training 

"Applicants Accepted At Any Time" 

H. H. WOOSTER - RAY A. DROGE 

Telephone 234-5401 

Training Men and Women for 
Responsible Positions in Business 

Active Placement Service 

Accredited by A.C.B.S. - Student Loans 

Adela Hale Business Career School 
First and Plum - Dial 316-663-4419 

Hutchinson, Kansas 67501 

FEBRUARY 1972 

He looks as if work! The name of the picture is 
"Postman Putting Mail in Box," and it was taken by Diane 
Erwin, age 15, who is a member of Hornets 4-H Club of 
Wyandotte County. The shot was a purple ribbon winner at 
both Kansas State and Mid America fairs. 

he likes his 

Have you thought of a career in the United. 
States Postal Service ? The postal service is look- 
ing for young persons who are interested in a 
career as a postal clerk or carrier. 

If you are interested, first go to your post 
office and talk with the postmaster. He will 
notify you when the postal examination will be 
given. It is possible to study for the test, which is 
similar to a civil service examination. A source 
for material to study is your local library. 

When the test is over, persons with highest 
scores are given priority when jobs become avail- 
able. Persons are not discriminated against on the 
basis of sex or race. 

The minimum age is 18 ; starting pay is $3.62 
an hour. Persons may start as substitutes. 

Benefits and retirement plans are the same 
as for civil service employees. 

Fully Accredited - 21 Majors - Christian Emphasis 

Home Economics - Industrial Arts - Agri-Business 

FOR INFORMATION WRITE: 
Director of Admissions 
Friends University 
2100 University 
Wichita, Kansas 67213 

33 



What's new? - 
(Continued from page 30) 

SAINT MARY OF THE 
PLAINS COLLEGE, Dodge City 

Music : An entirely new mu- 
sic curriculum leading to the 
bachelor degree involves three 
main areas : musicianship, solo 
performance, and ensemble per- 
formance. These veins of study 
continue throughout the stu- 
dent's career in college. This ar- 
rangement of courses develops 

and promotes comprehensive mu- 
sicianship in all branches of the 
musical art and technique 
through creation, analysis, listen- 
ing, and performance. 

A musical education at SMPC 
emphasizes the synthesis of the 
various components of music 
rather than the segmentation of 
the traditional approach to mu- 
sic study. The student is con- 
stantly working with music 
rather than with textbooks and 
treatises about music. 

Business Administration: In 
this flexible new program each 
student takes core courses in the 
fields of business and economics. 
After this foundation he chooses 
an area of concentration which 
best suits his goals and abilities. 
In this area of interest, which 
may be accounting, economics, or 
management, he completes 14 
semester hours of courses. Minor 
fields are also offered in the 
same subject areas. 

(Continued on page 36) 

see for yourself - 
visit our campus! 

* 4-year college 

co-educational 

* campus housing 

* superior faculty 

* student participation 

* full athletic program 

For full information, write the Registrar 

ST. MARY OF THE PLAINS COLLEGE 
DODGE CITY, KANSAS 67801 

THE RIGHT CO-OP 
ASSOCIATION 

LOCATIONS: 

Wright, Wilroads, 
Ness City, Laird & 

Spearville 

" /ets go Bowling 

2200 FIRST AVENUE 

Phone 227-6443 

STUDENT RATES 

These firms proudly recommend St. Mary of the Plains College. 
Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co. John Stickney, Inc. 

1103 W. Wyatt Earp 1409 W. Wyatt Earp Blvd. 

First National 

Bank 

Dodge City, Kansas 

Drive-in Walk-up 

Free Parking While Banking 

MEMBER F.D.I.C. 

Through the years this bank has 
been an active booster for 4-H. We 

urge local members to consider the 
Dodge City College to further their 
education after High School. 

FIDELITY STATE BANK 
Dodge City, Kansas 

Member FDIC 

Member Federal Reserve System 

34 KANSAS 4-H JOURNAL 



Who is 
a 

librarian? 

By Marjorie G. Williams 

Administrative Assistant 
Department of Librarianship 

Kansas State Teachers College 
Emporia, Kansas 

He or she is the storyteller in 
the children's library ; the high 
school librarian who helps with 
materials for a class project, 
keeps media equipment ready for 
use, adds more and more mater- 
ial to the collection to keep it up 
to date ; the bookmobile librarian 
who takes books and other ma- 
terials to areas too far from the 
main library for many people ; 

the librarian in the public library 
who keeps information for recre- 
ation, continuing education, 
group discussion meetings and a 
pleasant place to browse and 
read ; the college librarian with 
materials for study and re- 
search ; the librarian, usually 
called a systems analyst, who 
plans programs to correlate in- 
formation about materials from 
more than one location, most of 
which is programmed into a 
computer for use in several lo- 
cations, and many more. 

There are those who buy and 
process all of the materials in a 
library, the people who answer 
myriad questions in almost any 
area, the media specialists who 
know which equipment and what 
film, filmstrip, record, tape or 
other learning hardware will best 
suit your needs. 

There are also many without 
professional degrees who work 
as assistants in many different 
positions. They are the people 
who help you. 

How do I learn to be one? 
You earn a bachelor's degree, 

four years of college, being sure 
to include all areas of liberal arts 
and special competence in one 

area. Since there are many kinds 
of materials in foreign languages 
in all of our collections, even ele- 
mentary schools, it is important 
to include a year of study in a 
modern foreign language. For 
many programs this is part of 
the admission requirements. Be 
sure to keep your academic 
grades "B" or above, for accept- 
ance to any graduate study de- 
pends on good grades. 

As to salary scales, in 1971, 
the average salary for beginning 
librarians with master's degrees 
was just over $8,000, with varia- 
tions according to experiences 
and special requirements. After 
you receive your bachelor's de- 
gree (or during the last semester 
of that program) you make ap- 
plication to the graduate library 
program of your choice for ad- 
mission to the program. You will 
want your degree, which is a 
master's degree and takes a year 
to earn, to be from an accredit- 
ed program. The American L' 
brary Association is the recog- 
nized authority which sets and 
enforces special requirements 
for approving accreditation for 
programs of study. 

If you don't know where the 
accredited study programs are, 
write to the American Library 
Association, 50 E. Huron Street. 
Chicago, Illinois 60611, or to the 
Department of Librarianship, 
Kansas State Teachers College, 
Emporia, Kansas 66801. which 
administers one of the accredited 
programs, and who will be glad 
to answer any question. 

Find your role - 
(Continued from page 32) 

Junior colleges have grown to 
full stature supplying a fine re- 
placement for those finding a 
four-year college impractical. Al- 
most every Kansas community 
boasts of such an institution, all 
excellent in every way. 

Making their appearance stra- 
tegically statewide have been the 
area vocational-technical schools. 
Here the trades are taught to 
students of all ages by tried and 
true professionals. Each voc-tech 
school has its own specialty, 
ranging from heavy-equipment 
operation and office techniques 
to farm management. 

Today, the young Kansan 
finds the training and/or school- 
ing necessary to supplement high 
school at his home doorstep. 

Agribusiness and health relat- 
ed occupations - two of the 
most booming, interesting and 
inviting areas for the young boy 
or girl - are prominent in the 
curriculum of all schools and 
training centers. 

The electronic media also are 
destined to play a prominent 
part in the future of many young 
people. Electronic data proces- 
sing with its many facets of pro- 
gramming, systems analysis, 
key-punching, and on and on, 
offer excellent careers for those 
technically inclined. 

One help in preparing for the 
future is the supportive services 
offered in conjunction with 
many training facilities. Addi- 
tional math, English, or basic 
education requirements are of- 
fered to those needing them 
prior to entry into actual train- 
ing. This holds true in many of 
the opportunities through the 
Manpower Development a n d 
Training programs. 

The old jobs are still around. 
Many of them have been dressed- 
up and polished beyond recogni- 
tion, but they are still important 
to our economy and way of life. 
A secretary is still all-important 
to the bats, but her equipment is 
now fancy push-buttons and does 
everything for her, but spell. 
This, she still must do.. Cars and 
machinery need repair, there is 
merchandise to be sold, people 
and the products they create or 
grow are constantly on the move. 

Alongside of the good oldies 
are many new occupational op- 
portunities brought about by tre- 
mendous advances in the tech- 
nology of agribusiness and the 
sophistication of the business 
world. 

Choice of a career today seems 
complex indeed, when you think 
of all the possibilities open to our 
ingenue about to go onstage for 
the first act of the play entitled 
"The Rest of Your Life." 

Yet information to help her 
choose her role is everywhere 
about, in the school library 
counselor's library, employment 
service offices, yes, and on radio 
and television. 

Performance can be anywhere 
in the state from Elkhart to 
Atchison, from Pittsburg across 
to St. Francis. The opportunities 
are there, available in some way. 
for everyone. 

Kansas has the young people 
and the opportunities. Tomorrow 
should be a great day. 

FEBRUARY 1972 35 



Pharmacy - 
(Continued from page 25) 

after the dispensing of prescrip- 
tions to their patients. Many 
pharmacists with a background 
in journalism find opportunities 
on staffs responsible for the 
publication of scientific journals. 
Opportunities exist with drug 
wholesalers for those with a 
knowledge of pharmacy and 
business. The retail pharmacist 
is the most familiar face in the 
picture of pharmacy and many 
enter retail pharmacy initially 
as an employee and later become 
owners themselves. Opportuni- 
ties are therefore limited only 
by the energy and ambition of 
those who accept the many chal- 
lenges of pharmacy. 

After graduation, some con- 
tinue their education by entering 
graduate school and obtaining an 
advanced degree in pharmacy. 
The graduate programs available 
at the University of Kansas are 
in the fields of pharmaceutics, 
that area of pharmacy concerned 
with the quantitative and theor- 
etical principles of science as 
they apply to the practice of 
pharmacy ; pharmacology and 
toxicology, that area of biologi- 
cal science which deals with the 
action of chemical substances on 
living systems ; medicinal chem- 
istry, that area concerned with 
the design and synthesis of medi- 
cinal agents to aid in the elucida- 
tion of the mechanism of drug 
action ; hospital pharmacy, that 
area concerned with institutional 
practice of pharmacy. 

Admission to the school can be 
granted at any level of the pro- 
gram. The minimal requirements 
to be fulfilled for the degree are 
152 semester credits with a C 
average. According to a ruling 
adopted by the American Asso- 
ciation of Colleges of Pharmacy, 
students must spend six semes- 
ters in residence in an approved 
school of pharmacy for a degree. 
The minimum number of credits 
for residence in the school is 12 
hours per semester. 

To enter the school, students 
should apply by June 15 to the 
Director of Admissions, 126 
Strong Hall, the University of 
Kansas, Lawrence, Kansas 66044. 

The school is a member of the 
American Association of Col- 
leges of Pharmacy. Member col- 
leges are required to maintain 
requirements for entrance and 
graduation. This assures gradu- 
ates recognition of their college 
training wherever they may de- 

36 

cide to practice. The school is ac- 
credited by the American Coun- 
cil on Pharmaceutical Education, 
the official accrediting body for 
American Pharmacy. 

What's new? - 
(Continued from page 34) 

SOUTHWESTERN COLLEGE, 
Winfiel, I 

Sum) ner session: Courses in 
ecology, Russian history, tests 
and measurements, and quanti- 
tative techniques are planned for 
the 1972 summer session. 

OTTAWA UNIVERSITY, 
Ottawa 

Individual educational pro- 
gram: Ottawa University does 
not have majors in the tradition- 
al sense because each student, 
with the help of his primary ad- 
visory committee, designs his 
own educational program. With 
his committee, chosen from 
among faculty, fellow students, 
and members of the community, 
the student develops an indi- 
vidual program to accomplish his 
objectives. 

Core seminars: Groups for 
core seminars are small, about 
15 freshman and sophomores. By 
limiting the number of courses 
to two each session, one is as- 
sured of experiencing the ex- 
citement and intensity of each 
subject. There is opportunity 
for interaction and full partici- 
pation in the discussion of rele- 
vant questions dealing with the 
problems of our time. Objectives 
include the ability to write well, 
to construct logical arguments, 
to establish the validity of con- 
flicting ideas, and to think criti- 
cally. 

Cross-cultural experience: All 
students at Ottawa University 
may become involved in a cross- 
cultural experience, usually dur- 
ing the third year. The exper- 
ience is planned by the student 
with his primary advisory corn- 

OTTAWA UNIVERSITY 

Ottawa, Kansas 

See listing page 20 

FRANKLIN SAVINGS 
ASSOCIATION 

109 East Second Street 

Serving This Area Since 1889 

mittee and can take him into a 
foreign land. Some students stay 
in the United States working in 
such places as city ghettos or In- 
dian reservations. 

SOUTHWESTERN 

COLLEGE 

WINFIELD, KANSAS 67156 
316-221-4150 

First National Bank 

Full 

Service 

Bank 

Member of F.D.I.C. 

Winfield, Kansas 

Quality Brand 
Meats 

Sheneman 
Market & Packing Plant 

Winfield, Kansas 221-2610 

KANSAS 4-H JOURNAL 



Big tractors! Machines! Is this your bag? 
By W. H. Johnson 
and C. K. Spillman 

Respectively, Head and Assistant 
Professor, Department of 
Agricultural Engineering, 

Kansas State University, Manhattan 

Agricultural engineering ac- 
cepts responsibility for engineer- 
ing advancements in agriculture. 
Many career opportunities exist 
for those who have a degree in 
agricultural engineering. 

There are many engineering, 
challenges in agriculture. For ex- 
ample, tractors are large ! How 
much larger- should they get ? 
What is the next step in their 
major development ? Should they 
become driverless-controlled by 
a computer ? How can we use 
large tractors to better apply 
power to the soil, reduce com- 
paction, and maintain soil tilth ? 
How can we assure safe opera- 
tion to eliminate accidents ? The 
application of power has been 
important in increasing food 
production per farm worker; 
however, agricultural engineers 
must continue to search for im- 
proved means. 

Water is highly important for 
maximum agricultural produc- 
tion in much of Kansas. Have 
you thought about the engineer- 
ing aspects of expanding water 
supply and the related social im- 
plications ? Should Kansas im- 
port water or try to modify wea- 
ther and rainfall patterns ? How 
can we better harvest the rain- 
fall we already receive and use 
it most effectively ? How can we 
design and use a tiller which re- 
duces evaporative water loss and 
allows us to capture a maximum 
amount of rainfall ? What can be 
done to increase the efficiency of 
applying water to the root zone 
of crops ? The agricultural engi- 
neer is qualified to contribute to 
solutions of these kinds of prob- 
lems. 

We hear much today about 
preserving a quality environ- 
ment. The agricultural engineer 
accepts this challenge. He de- 
signs soil structures to control 
the movement of water across 
soil so silt will not move into 
streams. He is devising means 
by which waste products from 
agricultural production are pre- 
vented from polluting our sur- 
face and underground water 
supplies. He seeks safe, economi- 
cal, and efficient methods for 

utilizing animal wastes in crop 
production systems so that we 
can put the material to work for 
us rather than against us. Where 
structures, machines, or equip- 
ment are needed for these pro- 
duction or processing systems 
agricultural engineering has a 
responsibility to contribute. 

Students may want to con- 
sider agricultural engineering 
for two important reasons. First, 
youth want to benefit society- 
to serve man. What is more 
basic than contributing to one 
of the more essential needs of 
man-food ? The challenge to 
produce adequate food is world- 
wide ! Second, the young person 
who recognizes that food produc- 

What's new? 
UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS, 
Lawrence 

Intensive French and Inten- 
sive Spanish: These courses are 
designed to provide, at the end 
of one semester's study, profic- 
iency for students with no prev- 
ious background in the language. 
The student who completes ei- 
ther program can not only read 
and write a language but can 
converse in it, as well. 

Both programs assume that 
the student will devote his full 
enrollment to them for the se- 
mester. About a month into the 
semester, the Spanish program 
cuts back somewhat on the in- 
tensive study of the language 
and adds two academic courses, 
both taught in Spanish. 

Integrated Humanities Pro- 
gram: This program integrates 
a miscellany of separate subjects 
into one Coherent course of 
study. Students take one four- 
semester course which satisfies 
the freshman-sophomore Eng- 
lish, speech, and western civili- 
zation requirements and the total 
humanities graduation require- 
ment. 

Because the program focuses 
upon principles, especially as 
they have been discovered by 
the greatest minds in the world, 
it becomes possible for a student 
to formulate in the course of his 
study a philosophy of life upon 
which meaningful future study 
can be based. 

tion is basic and who has an in- 
terest in mechanical things, 
physical sciences, and engineer- 
ing will find that agricultural 
engineering integrates these two 
concepts well. 

Kansas State University off- 
ers the only curriculum in ag- 
ricultural engineering in the 
state of Kansas. It is a four-year 
curriculum in the College of En- 
gineering and is recognized na- 
tionally. 

The number of agricultural 
engineers nation-wide is small 
compared to the demand. We in- 
vite you to sincerely consider ag- 
ricultural engineering. 

Education is 
worth the cost 

According to the Labor De- 
partment the super inflated cost 
of a college education is still a 
good investment. It is becoming 
more and more difficult for any- 
one to compete in this country 
without a better education. Life- 
time earnings are higher and un- 
employment is lower for the col- 
lege graduate compared with 
those who never went beyond 
high school, the federal agency 
says. 

It said the cost of one year's 
attendance at a public college 
had risen by 46 per cent in the 
last decade to $1,198 in 1970. 
The increase for private colleges 
was even greater-up 66 per cent 
to an average $2,520 for tuition, 
room and board last year. 

Citing Census Bureau statis- 
tics, however, an article in the 
Labor Department's occupation- 
al outlook quarterly said the pay- 
off usually exceeds the payout. 

Average lifetime earnings in 
1968 were $607,921 for male col- 
lege graduates, only $371,094 for 
men with high school diplomas, 
and $213,505 for men with eight 
years of schooling or less. No 
figures were given for women. 

The Labor Department publi- 
cation, however, does not recom- 
mend that everyone go to col- 
lege. Each prospective freshman 
was advised to decide whether 
to enroll on the basis of his "in- 
terests, abilities and career 
plans" compared to the cost of 
college. 

FEBRUARY 1972 37 



Jobs grow in health fields 
Government projections show 

job growth will continue to be 
faster in the service-producing 
industries (education, health 
care, trade, repair, and main- 
tenance, etc.) than in the goods- 
producing industries. 

Let's take a look at the health. 
field. Health is a rapidly chang- 
ing field with new job areas be- 
ing created constantly. The pas- 
sage of a much discussed nation- 
al health insurance program (if 
and when this happens) could 
really make this field take off 
rapidly. 

There are between 200 and 
300 health occupations now in 
existance and a popular new one 
is the physician's assistant. He is 
not normally a specialist, but ra- 
ther joins physicians and nurses 
in concern for total care of the 
patient. Qualifications vary con- 
siderably. Some programs offer 
general training while others 
train PA's for specialists (pedi- 
atrics, orthopedics, urolog y, 
etc.). Some are open to high 
school grads, most require some 
college or training and/or exper- 
ience in the medical field. Length 
of training ranges from one year 
(for those with medical back- 

grounds) to five years. Pro- 
grams are found in medical 
schools, hospitals, two and four- 
year colleges, and universities. 

As of. early 1971, about six 
states OK'd physicians' delegat- 
ing tasks to PA's and Kansas is 
one of them. 

Here are some of the allied 
health career fields listed in a 
new National Health Career leaf- 
let: 

Assistant and technical work : 

Dental assistant, dental hygen- 
ist., dental laboratory technician, 
electrocardiograph technician , 

electroencephalograph techni- 
cian, laboratory assistant, medi- 
cal assistant, radiologic technol- 
ogist. 

Fine arts and photography : 
graphic arts specialist, medical 
illustrator, medical photograph- 
er, dance therapist, music thera- 
pist. 

Administration and business : 

Comprehensive health analyst 
and planner, hospital adminis- 
trator, hospital accountant. hos- 
pital purchasing agent, hospital 
unit manager, health adminis- 
trator, medical record librarian, 
medical group manager. 

Education and communica- 
tions: Health educator, peripa- 
thologist, health information 
specialist, hospital librarian, hos- 
pital public relations director, 
medical librarian, science writer, 
technical writer. 

What's new? 
MANHATTAN CHRISTIAN 
COLLEGE, Manhattan 

Combination program: This 
plan combines courses at Man- 
hattan Christian College and 
Kansas State University to 
offer a unique program for the 
young person who desires to 
train for a professional career 
in one of several areas as well as 
for church leadership and per- 
sonal Christian growth. 

The student earns one degree 
in four years. He receives a de- 
gree in "Christian Service" from 
MCC. This means that he has 
taken a full major in Biblical, 
theological, and practical Chris- 
tian studies. This also means 
that he has completed a bona 
fide major at Kansas State Uni- 
versity in a field such as journal- 
ism, art, computer science, his- 
tory, pre-professional studies 
(law, medicine, dentistry), soci- 
ology, home economics, political 

science, modern language, or one 
of at least ten other areas. 
WICHITA STATE 
UNIVERSITY, Wichita 

Health related professions: 
Programs currently conducted 
by the College of Health Related 
Professions, established in April 
1970, are baccalaureate nursing, 

medical technology, cytotechnolo- 
gy, dental hygiene, inhalation 
therapy, and physical therapy. 
The clinical phase of physical 
therapy will not be available un- 
til 1973. 
MARYMOUNT COLLEGE OF 
KANSAS, Salina 

Medical record administration; 
medical technology: Degree 
programs in these two fields will 
begin in the fall of 1972. In med- 
ical record administration the 
student follows the three-year 
liberal arts curriculum at Mary- 
mount, spends the fourth year 
at the University of Kansas 
Medical Center, and graduates 
from Marymount. The medical 
technology student follows the 
three-year liberal arts program 
at Marymount, spends a fourth 
year at one of several approved 
affiliated hospitals, and gradu- 
ates from Marymount. 

New NAIA member: This year 
for the first time Marymount is 
competing in National Associa- 
tion of Intercollegiate Athletics 
in basketball, cross country, 
track, tennis, and golf. Athletic 
director is Larry Muff. 

JOIN THE SPARTANS! 
MARYMOUNT COLLEGE OF KANSAS 

Salina, Kos. 67401 
See listing page 20 

These Firms Proudly Recommend 
Marymount College and Kansas Wes- 
leyan University. 

Barragree's Rent-Alls 
1500 S. Broadway (US 81 By-Pass) 

Consolidated Printing & 
Stationery Co. 

113 North. Santa Fe Ave. 

The Lee Hardware Co. 
248 N. Santa Fe 

Stiefel's Department Store 
Downtown Salina 

CAN MAN SURVIVE? 
Kansas Wesleyan takes the question 
seriously. 
Were concerned about our environ- 
ment. 

... about our population. 

... about our cultural heritage. 

... about our human resources 

For More Information, write or call: 
KANSAS WESLEYAN 
Liberal Arts College 

Salina, Kansas 
Admissions Director (913) 825-5541 

These Firms Proudly Recommend 
Kansas Wesleyan University and 
Marymount College. 

Graves Truck Line, Inc. 
739 N. 10th 

Morrison Grain Co., Inc. 
1700 E. Iron 

Sellers Tractor Co. of Salina, Inc. 
Chicago & 81 Overpass 

Stevenson Clothing Co. 
112 N. Santa Fe 

38 KANSAS 4-H JOURNAL 



Advertisers' Index 
Ade la Hale Business Careers 

School, Hutchinson 33 

Allen County Comm. Jr. College, Io la 18 

Atchison Advertisers 30 

Baldwin City Advertisers 29 

Barton County Comm. Jr. College 
Great Bend 13 

Capitol City Barber College, Topeka 33 

Central College, McPherson 10 

Central College, Wichita 14 

Cloud County Comm. College, 
Concordia 16 

Cowley County Comm. College & 
Voc. -Tech School, Arkansas City 15 

Dodge City Advertisers 34 

Dodge City Community College, 
Dodge City 18 

Electric Light and Power Companies 
of Kansas 40 

Electronic Computer Programming, 
Inst., Kansas City, Mo 14 

Electronic Computet Programming, 
Inst., Wichita 4 

Farmland Industries, Kans. City, Mo 2 

Fort Scott Comm. Jr. College, 
Fort Scott 16 

Friends Bible College, Haviland 11 

Friends University, Wichita 33 

Garden City Comm. Jr. College, 
Garden City 18 

Hays Advertisers 30 

Hays Hairdressing School, Inc.. 
Mission 32 

Highland Comm. Jr. College Highland 17 

Hutchinson Comm. Jr. College, 
Hutchinson 17 

Independence Comm. Jr. College, 
Independence 13 

Kansas City Kansas Comm. Jr. 
College. Kansas City 16 

Kansas Farm Bureau and Insurance 
Services, Manhattan 26 

Kansas Medical Assn., The, Topeka 24 

Kansas State Nurses Association, 
Topeka 24 

Labette Comm. Jr. College, Parsons 16 

Leavenworth Advertisers 30 

Liberal Area Voc.-Tech School, 
Liberal 5 

Lindsborg Advertisers 

Lumber Dealers of Kansas 
28 

8 & 9 

22 

11 

29 

29 

Manhattan Advertisers 
Manhattan Christian College 

McPherson Advertisers 
Newton Advertisers 
Northwest Kansas Area Voc. -Tech. 

School, Good land 6 

Ottawa Advertisers 36 

Patricia Stevens Career College 
and Finishing School, Wichita 32 

Salina Advertisers 38 

Savings & Loan Associations of Kans 12 

Southeast Kansas Area Voc.-Tech. 
School. Coffeyville 4 

Southwest Kansas Area Voc.-Tech. 
School, Dodge City 7 

Sterling Advertisers 28 

Tabor College, Hillsboro 31 

Topeka Technical and Business 
College, Inc., Topeka 6 

University of Kansas, Lawrence 25 

Wichita Institute of Oil Painting, 
School of Commercial Art, Wichita 16 

Winfield Advertisers 36 

World Company, The, Lawrence 12 

System will help 
schools, persons 

plan for future 
By Dr. James Harris 

Director, Manpower Project 
and 

Dr. Robert Scott 
Associate Professor 

Adult and Occupational Education 
Kansas State University 

The availability of training 
will be a very important factor 
in your choice of a career. Often, 
young people must chose their 
future occupations in light of the 
vocational training opportunities 
found locally. Since there could 
never be enough resources avail- 
able to offer all types of train- 
ing in every school district, edu- 
cational administrators must 
offer those training programs 
which would benefit the great- 
est number of people to the 
greatest extent. 

What should be offered? 
Have you ever wondered how 

educational administrators de- 
cide how many and what types 
of vocational training program 
will be offered at a particular 
school ? They usually consider 
(1) the manpower needs of the 
community, the state, and the 
nation, (2) the supply of man- 
power available to meet these 
needs, (3) the number of stu- 
dents who might be served by 
various types of training, (4) 
the vocational interests of po- 
tential students and (5) program 
costs and potential benefits to 
both the student and to society 
as a whole. 

As you might expect, gather- 
ing and analyzing information on 
manpower needs, manpower sup- 
ply, potential student popula- 
tions, student vocational inter- 
ests, and costs and benefits of 
possible training programs takes 
a great deal of time and effort. 
Presently, each local administra- 
trator must gather and analyze 
most of the information he and 
the school board will use in the 
decision making process. 

The Division of Vocational and 
Technical Education in the Kan- 
sas State Department of Educa- 
tion has asked Kansas State Uni- 
versity to design and develop a 
management information sys- 

tem for vocational training plan- 
ners. It is hoped that the infor- 
mation produced by this system 
will improve the quality of the 

on which program 
planning is based and that the 
time required to decide which 
vocational training programs 
should be offered will be reduced 
significantly. 

Match needs and training 
Initially, the major system de- 

velopment efforts will be con 
centrated in the areas of (1) 
projecting manpower needs, (2) 
projecting manpower supply, (3) 
determining student interests. 
(4) determining what potential 
costs and benefits of various 
types of training will be and (5) 
determining what resources will 
be available for vocational train- 
ing. 

In addition, a placement serv- 
ice will be developed which will 
provide names and addresses of 
potential employers. This means 
that when you complete a voca- 
tional training program, your 
counselor can provide you with n 

list of firms which employ work- 
ers with the skills you have ac- 
quired. 

The plan will help society. 
Generally speaking, the sys- 

tem will help vocational program 
administrators plan programs 
that will give you skills for a :411- 

that (1) exists, (2) is financial- 
ly rewarding and (3) is of in- 
terest to you. In addition, bet- 
ter information should help the 
local administrator spend your 
parents' tax monies for training 
programs where both you and 
society as a whole will benefit 
most. 

Apply now 
for summer jobs 

on the 1972 Rock Springs Ranch Staff! 

For information and an 
application form, 

write to: 
Kansas 4-H Foundation 
Umberger Hall, 
Kansas State University 
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 

FEBRUARY 1972 39 



C 1RCULAT ION DESK 

LIBRARY 
ic.A STATE COLLEGE 

AIA.IKAT AN, ANSAS bb502 MISC K SC 

State Winner: Billy McDaniel, Saline County, received a trip to the 
National 4-H Congress in Chicago, where he was named as a national 
winner in the electric project. 

1971 electric Winnero 
Allen 

Mike Sweany 
Anderson 

Mark White 
Bobby Adams 

Atchison 
Jim Christie* 
Rex Rohlfs 
Lon Rohlfs 

Barber 
Keith Pike 
Calvin Boyd 
Darrel Boyd 
Mike McKanna 

Barton 
Roger VanSkike* 
Loren Phillips 
Jill Stickney 
Randy Fanshier 

Brown 
Kevin Brockhoff 
Sam Long 

Butler 
Jeff Lill 
Morris Renfro 
Dennis Renfro 
Brent Mossman 

Chase 
Myron Molzen 

Cherokee 
Melinda Carey 
Brenda Douthit 
Matt Blankenship 
Doug Schultz 

Cheyenne 
Gary Morris* 

- Ricky Morris 
Kelly Morris 
Ronny Morris 

Clark 
Alvin Hindman 
Mike Gilmore 

Clay 
Larry Couchman 
Kelly James 
Karl Visser 

Cloud 
John Carter 

Coffey 
Rick Schmidt 
Mark Meyer 
Jeff Bahr 

Comanche 
Rusty Murphey 
Terry Zielke 

Cowley 
Chris Finney* 

Crawford 
Dale Sevart* 
Greg Lucke 

Decatur 
Robert May 

Dickinson 
Steve Schuler* 
David Cade 
Andy Schuler III 

Doniphan 
Michael Erdley 

Douglas 
Robert Shelley 
Mark Jimenez 
Terry Cox 
David Metsker 

Edwards 
Vernon Fouse 

Ellis 
Paul Luecke 
Craig Holste 
Don Philips 

Ford 
Tom Ayers 
Dale Kennedy 
Steve Powers 
David Ferguson 

Franklin 
Alan Duffle 
Lyle Humphrey 
Gary Humphrey 

Geary 
Richard Gustason 
Doug Gfeller 

Gove 
Edward Lubbers 
Joyce Lubbers 

Grant Jefferson 
Jimmy Hickok* Joyce Mills 
Mike Walker Ronald Kendall 

Rodney Bigham Gray DelAnne Lintz Roger Perkins 
Greeley Jewell 

Joni Beam Blanc Kleymann John Kemmerer Craig Smith David Atwood Steven Herl Jack Delbert 
Greenwood Johnson Jay Luthi Patty Russell Shane Lewis Mark Harris Tim Wiggins Don Ford 
Hamilton Kearny Charles Golladay Dale Williams Bill Ashmore Carla Kitten Lynn Ashmore Darl Buck 
Harper Kingman Howard Schmidt* Jerry Hartley Dale Weishaar Dale Bohrer Philip Schmidt Mike Bohrer Gary Pulliam 

Labette Harvey Carolyn Hoheisel 
Greg Kater Tony Tullis 

Wayne Robison Haskell Marcus Evitts 
Dale Moore 
Dicky Hinderliter Lane 
Jim Schawo Earl Roemer 

Leroy Coker Hodgeman Dan Moomaw 
Don Glunt Dan Mumma 

Jackson Leavenworth 
Randal Little Herman J. Sachse 
Darrell Plummer Howard Bleam 
Greg Sarenson Paul Briggs 

* Blue Award Group. Received an educational trip to the Kansas 4-H Congress 
the list of county winners will be continued in March. 

Watch This Page For Ideas On Farm And Home Electric Projects 

The Kansas Power and Light Company Central Kansas Power Company 
Kansas City Power & Light Company Kansas Gas and Electric Company 

Western Power Division of Central Telephone & Utilities Corporation 


